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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 2/ 4,

831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge M4 }?/ffg@, 8 Pﬁ/ 12
CRIg T o
617-349-6100 Y r4 SL’ Ty o
SAcyihiy
UsgTy,
BZA Application Form v
BZA Number: 112304
General Information
The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:
Special Permit: Variance: ___ X Appeal: ___ X__

PETITIONER: Su Du and Yifei Du C/O Markus von Zabern, Architect

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 137 Robbins Rd, MA, Arlington 02476
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 212 Western Ave , Cambridge, MA

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: basement not used for any ZONING DISTRICT: Business A-3.Zone
purpose

REASON FOR PETITION:
/ Non-residential use GFA exceeds 40% of residential use/
DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL:

The existing basement is not used for any purpose (except mechanical). The owner wants to use the unused
space for the restaurant kitchen. The basement ceiling is greater than 7 ft high.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

Article: 4.000 Section: 4.40.1.B (Footnotes to the table of use regulations).

Original
Signature(s):
(Petitioner (s) / Owner)
7
MALILLS VO ZASERR] S Dy
(Print Name)
Address:
Tel. No. 603 828 7266

E-Mail Address: mvonzabern@gmail.com
Date:

4/7/2021, 10:57 AM



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

I/we___ Su Du

(OWNER)

Kddrass 37 Shady Hill Road, Weston, MA 02493

State that I/We own the property located at 212 Western Avenue .

Cambridge, MA 02139

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of Su Du and Yifei Du

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 09/30/16 |, Middlesex South

County Registry of Deeds at Book 68129 r Page 517 ; or

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No.

'—Tiﬁfﬁgéfgrz;mvcxnmm OR

AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT*

Book Page

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of _[Midd\egex

The above-name SU D {J personally appeared before me,

this ‘C\H’\of MC\?\ , 2021 , and made oath that the above statement is true.

%f MM{'\ .LV Notary

My commission expires 'J_uv\e_. \&, 02 > (Notary Seal).
F

e If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation. ‘

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 3)
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SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH
IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL. 40A, SECTION 10.

A) A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardship,
financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons:

The existing basement is not used for any purpose, except for mechanical equipment. The owner

wants to use the unused space for a restaurant kitchen.

The entire basement ceiling is over 7 ft high, the rear portion is 9 ft high with good natural day-
lighting which the owner needs for food preparation. The owner intends to serve a type of rice bowl
dish that requires extra space for equipment for pot rice warmers. To run the business well and
successfully, itis essential that the owner can use the unused space for a kitchen, equipment and
food preparation.

The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or
B) topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures by not affecting
generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons:

The premises is pre-existing, non-conforming and similar in character with other buildings in the
neighborhood.

The proposed work is to utilize the unused space as described above. Additionally, due to the
haphazardly located existing structural elements throughout the basement, a significantly larger than
typical portion of the plan layout counted as non-residential is dedicated to corridors and circulation,
whereas expansion of the actual functional kitchen space is minimal without affecting the zoning
district.

C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER:

1) Desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good for the following
reasons:

The premises is pre-existing, non-conforming and similar in character with other buildings in the
neighborhood and for the reasons described above.

Desirable relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or

2) purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons:

The premises is pre-existing, non-conforming and similar in character with other buildings in the
neighborhood and for the reasons described above.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requirements, you
should consult with an attorney.

30f3 4/7/2021, 10:57 AM
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Applicant: o . 1d Yifei Du

Location: 137 Robbins Rd
Phone: 603 828 7266

TOTAL GROSS
FLOOR AREA:

LOT AREA:

RATIO OF GROSS

FLOOR AREA TO

LOT AREA: 2

LOT AREA OF

EACH DWELLING

UNIT

SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH

DEPTH

SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT
REAR
LEFT
SIDE
RIGHT
SIDE

SIZE OF BUILDING: HEIGHT
WIDTH

RATIO OF USABLE

OPEN SPACE TO

LOT AREA:

NO. OF DWELLING

UNITS:

NO. OF PARKING

SPACES:

NO. OF LOADING

AREAS:

DISTANCE TO

NEAREST BLDG.

ON SAME LOT

https://camgr‘i\dgema.viewpointcloud.com/track/l 74367/step/895480

BZA Application Form

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

. basement not used for any
Present Use/Occupancy: purpose
Zone: Business A-3 Zone
Requested Use/Occupancy: restaurant kitchen
Existing Requested Ordinance
Conditions Conditions Requirements
2213 SF non res. 2020 SF non
5058uﬁsir\:/hole use, no change to residential use (max.)
9 whole bldg SF (=40% of 5050)
3000 No change 5000 (min.)
1.68 No change .75
N/A No change N/A
50x60 No Change 50
N/A No Change N/A
N/A No Change N/A
N/A No Change N/A
N/A No Change N/A
N/A No Change N/A
2.5 stories No change 35
N/A No change N/A
N/A No change 30%
3 residential/ 1
commercial No Change N/A
2 No Change N/A
N/A No change N/A
N/A No change N/A

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS).
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5')

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

DIMENSION OF 15",

BZA Application Form

4/7/2021, 10:57 AM
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212 KITCHEN

212 WESTERN AVE., CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

MARCH 17, 2021

212 -Kitchen
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CLIENT:

ARCHITECT:

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER:

KITCHEN
CONSULTANT:

CONTRACTOR:

GRACE DU

212 WESTERN AVE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
907.690.2599

ZVZ STUDIOLLC

137 ROBBINS RD
ARLINGTON, MA 02476
603.828.7266

T DESIGN LLC

1248 RANDOLPH AVE
MILTOM, MA 02188
617.797.6637

TriMark United East,
505 Collins St, S.
Attleboro, MA 02703
P 800.556.7338 x2321
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m TITLE SHEET @
AQ.1 GENERAL NOTES / WALL TYPES @
A0.2 SPECIFICATIONS @
AD.3 ADA DOOR / MOUNTING HEIGHTS @
AQ.4 UL—-DESIGN L
A0.S CODE & EGRESS PLANS ®
AQ.6 GROSS FLOOR AREAS @
Al1.0 DEMOLITION PLANS &
Al.1 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS @
Al1.3 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT PLANS @
Al.4 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS &
Al1.5 FLOORING/ FINISHES PLANS ®
A2.2 EXTERIOR SIGNAGE @
A3.1 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS @
A3.2 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS L
A3.3 BAR & STAIR 3D VIEWS ®
Ad.1 DETAILS @

ZVZ STUDIO LLC
architecture
interior design
planning

137 Robbins Rd.,
Arlington, MA 02476
www.zvzstudio.com
Tel: (603) 828 7266

212 Western Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139

Title:

212 KITCHEN
TITLE SHEET

Dote:

Revisions:

Stamp

Date: MAR 17, 2021
Scale: AS NOTED
Proj. # 20-01
Dwg by: -
Checked: e
Drawing #:

T1
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GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

MATERIAL SYMBOLS

GENERAL NOTES

EARTH & PAVEMENT

MISCELLANEQUS MATERIALS

1. THE GENERAL NOTES & CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS HEREWITH SHALL APPLY TO THE WORK OF
THIS PROJECT, & SHALL BE CAREFULLY REVIEWED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR & ALL OF HIS
OR HER SUB-CONTRACTORS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY THE SUB-CONTRACTOR

P LAN S FI R E P ROTECT I 0 N EARTH ACOUSTIC W/ COMPLETE SETS OF DRAWINGS. ANY CONFLICTS AND/OR DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN TRADES
UNDISTURBED TILE SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION FOR RESOLUTION.
2. EXISTING CONDITIONS: BEFORE BIDDING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE &
ASCERTAIN ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH WILL AFFECT HIS WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL
EXISTING DOOR @ SMOKE DETECTOR EARTH ~ GLASS NOT BE ACCEPTED AS A REASON FOR REQUESTING EXTRA PAYMENT WHEN THE EXISTING
P FILL (ELEVATION VIEW) CONDITIONS RESULT IN EXTRA LABOR AND/OR MATERIALS. ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS FOUND BY
_ HEAT DETECTOR THE CONTRACTOR WHICH WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT THE WORK SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT
EXISTING WALL @ CONCRETE & MASONRY WOODS AND PLASTICS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. CORRECTION OF ANY DEFECTS SHALL BE
COMPLETELY ASSESSED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE AND SHALL INCLUDE REPLACEMENTS OR
) : ® EXIT SIGN I REPAIR OF ANY OTHER PARTS OF THE INSTALLATION WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN DAMAGED THEREBY.
" a® w5+ | CONCRETE CONTINUOUS 3. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS & NOTES ARE TYPICAL FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS, UNLESS NOTED IN THE
ok EMERGENCY LIGHT o i S BLOCKING CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS MUST
NEW DOCR = BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ORDERING OR COMMENCING WITH ANY WORK.
DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS AS THE PRINTING PROCESS MAY DISTORT THE SCALE.
= N6 WAL ANSUL ANSUL SYSTEM SWITCH CONCRETE INTERRUPTED 4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR & ALL APPLICABLE SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL FURNISH & BE SOLELY
MASONRY UNITS BLOCKING RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TEMPORARY BRACING & SHORING REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE
- FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL PLUMB-NESS & STABILITY OF ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS. THIS SHALL APPLY EVEN TO THOSE
— FACP ~ 5 STRUCTURAL MEMBERS NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWING. SHORING & TEMPORARY BRACING SHOP
DOOR. REFERENGE W BRICK y/ )’ /) HARDWOOD DRAWINGS & LOAD CALCULATIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE @ FIRE DEPARTMENT KNOX BOX A ) 5. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT, REMOVED, OR MODIFIED (UNLESS SPECIFIED IN THE
REUL AT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS) WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT OR HISHER
ENGINEER.
WALL TYPE L // // ELywooD 6. ALL EXISTING DISTURBED OR DAMAGED SURFACES (LE. DRYWALL, STUCCO, PAINT, ETC.) WITHIN
l RIGID THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE REPAIRED, AS NECESSARY, TO MATCH EXISTING
ROOM NAME & NUMBER I INSULATION FINISHES.
7 ] PL ON 7. THESE DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION & REMAIN THE
WINDOW REFERENCE AT ANKET —~“—7] PLYWOOD PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT. ANY REPRODUCTION OF SAID DRAWINGS, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
SFE WINDOW SCHEDULE Hell L(AB.I_ION CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED BY COPYRIGHT PROTECTION LAWS.
8. PLANS: DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMS INTENDED TO DEPICT APPROXIMATE EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS &
FURNITURE KEY ARRANGEMENTS. WHERE MANUFACTURER'S NAMES & PRODUCT NUMBERS ARE INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS, |T SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO MEAN THE ESTABLISHING OF QUALITY &
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS OF SUCH ITEMS. ALL OTHER PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. WHERE THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN
EXTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE A BBHEVI ﬁ TI O N S SI;E%EI‘%%TIONS & DRAWINGS, THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE
9. ALL TRADES SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING THE ENTIRE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS FOR ANY APPLICABLE WORK. CHANGE ORDERS FOR WORK DEPICTED ANYWHERE IN
INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE - ACCENT BUIETAIN KT METAL THE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED.
T REBUETE ICEILNE TiiE SUL Ao 10.ALL PRODUCTS USED SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS & THE BEST PRACTICES OF THE TRADE.
DETAIL REFERENCE AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR NAT NATURAL
AHJ AUTHORITIES HAVING NIC NOT IN CONTRACT 11.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW AlLL BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND/OR MUNICIPAL RULES &
REGULATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO RULES REGARDING BARRICADES, DELIVERIES,
JURISDIETION NEEA AL DIRE PROTEGTION PARKING, WORK HOURS, NOISE, & BEHAVIOR.
AL ALUMINUM NO NUMBER 12.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GOORDINATE HIS OR HER SCHEDULE W/ THOSE OF THE
SECTION REFERENCE AVG AVERAGE NOM NOMINAL OWNER'S SEPARATE CONTRACT;S (IF ANY) INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
eo BOARD NTS NOT TO SCALE -SECURITY & ALARM INSTALLER
BLDG  BUILDING oc ON CENTER -L.T. WIRING & TERMINATION DEVICE INSTALLER
@ WINDOW REFERENCE BR BRASS -SYSTEMS FURNITURE INSTALLER
BRZ  BRONZE el DAHER [EURNISHER-TTEM 13.ALL LIFE SAFETY EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON THESE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ARE THE MINIMUM
CAB CABINET OPNG  OPENING REQUIRED TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. PRIOR TO PROVIDING PRICING, ALL
OPP OPPOSITE CONTRACTORS SHALL MEET W/ THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES TO CONFIRM THAT THE QUANTITIES ARE
CEILING HEIGHT cH CHROME PL PLASTIC LAMINATE ACCEPTABLE. CHANGE ORDERS WILL NOT BE APPROVED FOR ADDITIONAL LIFE SAFETY
cL CENTER LINE REQUESTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ABOVE THOSE REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES &
PLBG  PLUMBING STANDARDS
CLe SEILING PLYWD  PLYWOOD '
- - 1 HR FIRE RATED CLR CLEAR 14.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACING DAMAGED SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING
MU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PNL PANEL FROM DISTURBED STRUCTURAL STEEL, DECKING, & ETC.
— — — 2 HR FIRE RATED coL COLUMN PT PRESSURE TREATED 15.THE CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAIN A COMPLETE & UP TO DATE SET OF DRAWINGS ON THE JOB
SENG  EBNGRETE PTD PAINTED SITE AT ALL TIMES INCLUDING THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, ALL ADDENDUMS, BULLETINS,
%RI-EIRSEEEAM%ENHORIZONTAL . . - QTY QUANTITY SKETCHES, & SHOP DRAWINGS.
ONST  CONSTRUCTION R RADIUS 16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, CONFLICTS, OR
OFE FIRE EXTINGUSHER CONT  CONTINKOUS RECEPT RECEPTACLE AMBIGUITIES IN & BETWEEN THE PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING W/ THAT
D DEEP PORTION OF THE WORK. IF SUCH NOTICE IS NOT FURNISHED TO THE ARCHITECT, THE
DEMO  DEMOLITION REF REFERENCE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE INSPECTED THE PLANS, DRAWINGS, & SPECIFICATIONS
oET DETAIL REQGD  REQUIRED & TO HAVE FOUND THEM IN PROPER FORM FOR EXECUTION.
DIA DIAMETER REV REVISION 17.ALL EXISTING CORE WALLS & PERIMETER WALLS, COLUMNS, & ANY & ALL EXISTING WALLS TO
RM ROOM REMAIN ARE TO BE FIELD INSPECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE TIME OF BID & ALL COSTS TO
DIV PNL DIVIDER PANEL RO ROUGH OPENING PATCH & REPAIR ALL MENTIONED ITEMS TO A SMOOTH SURFACE FOR FINISHING ARE TO BE
DWG DRAWING SHE  STANSARD BUILHNE.ZOBE INCLUDED AT THE TIME OF BID. UNFINISHED OR BADLY DAMAGED CORE WALLS, COLUMNS, &
EA EACH MASONRY WALL SURFACES TO BE LAMINATED OR FURRED TIGHT W/ 5/8" GWB TO 8" ABOVE
/—mwmms»su HEE  EESTRIE SCH  SCHEDULE ADJACENT CEILING & TAPED & SPACKLED & READY FOR FINISHES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
Vi POORTFAAE Y OG0 EQ EQUAL SCHED SCHEDULE 18.CONTRACTOR TO FIELD INSPECT EXISTING FLOOR SLAB CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE IF ANY
- et / Eer EetiiE SECT  SECTION FLOOR LEVELING IS REQUIRED AND SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF ANY WORK THAT WILL BE
2 4 TP, FORSGAAGEAT ExST  EXISTING SHT  SHEET REQUIRED & INCLUDE COSTS @ THE TIME OF BID. ALL FLOORS SHALL BE LEVEL TO 3/16" IN 100",
Y 4 / SN AL B NTALIDON SIM SIMILAR 19.THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL TRADES AND MATERIALS,
P TEML GO FAG  FINISHED ALL OVER SMF  STRUCTURAL METAL FRAMING WHETHER UNDER THE CONTRACT OR APPROVED BY THE OWNER.
/ —+ BE FIFE EXTINGLISFEN SPECS SPECIFICATIONS 20.ALL WORK THAT AFFECTS ADJACENT TENANT'S SPACES SHALL BE PERFORMED AFTER HOURS
Pl o i Y 4 /l/ W4 FEC  BIRE EXTINGUISHER| CABINET" 44 SQUARE ONLY. THE G.C/CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS & COORDINATE ALL WORK W/
_\1, B — o % 2 FIN FINISH BUILDING MANAGEMENT & TENANT PRIOR TO ANY WORK. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS
i = P— 4 - 2 FT FEET SQ kI SQUARE, FEET NOTICE TO MANAGEMENT & TENANT. ADJACENT TENANT SPACES MUST BE PROTECTED & KEPT
i [&] —t 7 | : b = SQ IN SQUARE INCHES CLEAN AT ALL TIMES. SPACES MUST RETURN TO SAME OPERATIONAL/WORKING CONDITIONS
a._E N |:| ¥ | : 2 . \ E Bk FLOOK ss STAINLESS STEEL BEFORE THE START OF THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY AFTER WORK IS COMPLETED EACH DAY. ALL
. b g 3 n 3 g §§ i |2 g - : \ 2 FLR FLOOR &5 STANGARD WORK THAT AFFECTS THE TENANT'S SPACE BELOW SHALL BE PATCHED, REPAIRED, AND OR
& ;E 2 w5 ¥ 2 % 2 FLUOR FLUORESCENT CONSTRUCT NEW AND FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING. NEW FINISH MATERIAL MUST BE ORDERED
g " — — FRt . FIBE RETARDANG FEERTED STRUCT STRUCTURE AND READY TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF WORK. G.C/CONTRACTORS ARE
- " ) j SUSP SUSPENDED REQUIRED TO TAKE PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE ADJACENT TENANT'S SPACES, BEFORE, DURING &
SOAP DISPENSER TOILET TISSUE SEAT COVER  ELECTRIC HAND  SANITARY NAPKIN  COAT HOOK GRAB BAR LAVATORY COUNTER FLUSH WALL HUNG DOOR HARDWARE ROOM SIGNS FS FULL SIZE SYS SYSTEM AFTER WORK IS COMPLETED.
DISEENSER DEEENGER DEIER Ll CamTRaL TOLET FSU  FREE STANDING UNIT % i 21.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A FULL TIME SUPERINTENDENT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES
FURN  FURNISH B0 To BE DETERMINED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS, INCLUDING COMPLETION OF THE PUNCH LIST THROUGH
FW FEATURE WALL OWNER POSSESSION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE "OFF HOLURS" WORK.
GA GAUGE :_‘:f Iiff::o ::D GROOVE 22 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT & PRINT ON THE FLOOR, THE LOCATION OF ALL
S e WALLS, CEILING RECESSES, LIGHT FIXTURES, DIFFUSERS, AND GRILLES IN THE AREA OF WORK
IE:IﬁIE ‘g';LFEV?,LDSSULV:%N |' ﬂ SUP JOINT (TYP.) / SUP JOINT (TYP.) gf gE:E:A" CONTRACTOR TEMP  TEMPERATURE FOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER'S CONSULTANTS & ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
DECK FOR FIRE RATING \ J | ) TR TREAD WORK
x “LL- » ORG  GLASS REINFORCED GYPSUM TYP  TYPICAL DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:
——————————————— -- e T " GWB  GYPSUM WALL BOARD :
(IR — A H HEIGHT UBC  UNIFORM BUILDING CODE 23.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FILL HOLES & SAND EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN TO SMOOTH,
_/ —— — \ s LIRS BGRE UNO  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE PAINTABLE FINISH.
% BN — i ,l\ UR URINAL 24.UPON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A FIELD SURVEY
TOP OF WALL g'g%_l SQ%EZ'NSF S\EﬁtCNT ===o |—— FIN. CEILING __ _¢_ FIN. CEILING _ _ _¢_ HDW — HARDWARE VB VAPOR BARRIER TO CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS AS INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS. THIS SURVEY SHALL BE
OVERLAP SEALANT J% MIN | SEE PLAN | SEE PLAN HOWD,  HARDWOOD VIE  VERIFY IN THE FIELD PROVIDED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
3 %" METAL OVER METAL DECK AND i | ___FIN. CEILING__ ¢ HOR  HORIZONTAL W WIDE 25.CARE IS TO BE TAKEN NOT TO DISTURB OR DEMOLISH ANY EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN OR WHICH
STUDS PARTITION G.W.B ! SEE PCAN HR HANGRAIL s s — MAY AFFECT THE USE OR OPERATION OF ANY OTHER TENANT OR SPACE. ANY SUCH DAMAGE OR
RV IN INCH REMOVAL OF MATERIALS IS TO BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT & BUILDING MANAGER & SHALL
%" G.W.B. \P S SOLATIE WD WOOD BE IMMEDIATELY REPAIRED OR REPLACED AT THE SOLE COST OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
| INT  INTERIOR W WROUGHT JRON PLAN GENERAL NOTES:
METAL MESH. ON (2) SIDES WT WEIGHT
/_ JB JUNCTION BOX W/0  WITHOUT 26.ALL PAINTED WALLS TO BE LEVEL 4 FINISH. REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION FOR
DETAIL T\ P {(3¢) L LONG GWB FINISH LEVEL FOR ALL OTHER WALL FINISHES. REFER TO GYPSUM ASSOCIATION GA-214-10
3 LA LAVATERY YD YARD "RECOMMENDED LEVELS OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH" FOR ALL FINISH LEVEL DEFINITIONS.
SCALE: 3"=1"-0" \cos\cosp\o2181  \ ~_/ Sl oxa wooD STUDS LIN LINEAR 27.THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SUPERCEDES THE ENGINEER'S PLAN FOR
| 2%X4 WOOD STUDS | 2%4 WOOD STUDS ' /_@ 16" 0.C QUANTITY AND LOCATION OF LIGHTING FIXTURES. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT
" @ 16" OC. " ® 16" OC. et L. LANDLORD ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
TG Bl LY LISAT 28.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING THE CONTENTS &
J\ . a‘ " BEARING WALL LTG:  LIGHTING CONDITION OF ALL LIGHTING PACKAGES IMMEDIATELY UPON DELIVERY TO THE SITE. ANY
g 4% L | G.W.B. ON (1) SIDE ONLY ; 1 LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PACKAGE & THE FIXTURE SCHEDULE & LIGHTING SUBMITTAL
gsOAgEPSUM WALL i./ ; WAKIEP  MANUFABTURER SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.
y " @ /—g ?N IEAYIEZEECSFSI"’SE MAX  MAXIMUM 29.PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT WOOD BLOCKING ABOVE CEILING AS REQUIRED.
e R MB MERCHANDISE BAY 30.UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE POWER PLAN INDICATES NEW TEL/DATA/POWER DEVICES ONLY.
FORMED 4% 3 G.W.B. ON (2) SIDES i 2-LAYERS OF TYPE MDO MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY THE GENERAL  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ON SITE THE LOCATIONS OF ALL ITEMS EXISTING
STAINLESS /_ ! X FIRE RATED G.W.B. MECH  MECHANICAL TO REMAIN AND/OR TOBE ~ DEMOLISHED.
CORNER GUARD o ON_(2) SIDES. MFR MANUFACTURER 31.ALL EXISTING DEVICES NOT DESIGNATED FOR DEMOLITION, SHALL BE REUSED. THE GENERAL
SEE UL—-DESIGN U334 CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES TO BE REUSED & SHOULD REPAIR OR
o TYPE 3A WITH SOUND i ON SHEET AQ.4 MIN MINIMUM REPLACE AS REQUIRED.
23 / ALTENUIATION. BLANKETS I ::_‘ZCG :'Osf; :';ANEOUS 32.ALL POWER, TEL/DATA, & A\ DEVICE GOVERS SHALL MATCH IN GOLOR.
X" RADIUS < O ‘ ki RSHNES BEERINE 33.THE FURNITURE LAYOUT SHOWN IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY. ALL FURNITURE SHALL BE
| PROVIDED BY THE VENDOR/TENANT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE LOCATION OF
ot i MR MOISTURE RESISTANT FURNITURE FEEDS W/ VENDOR/TENANT & ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
( 38) 34.ALL EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, PLUMBING FIXTURES, & ALL ASSOCIATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
(3A) PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE
DETAIL A PARTITION TYPE 3= PARTITION TYPE D PARTITION TYPE oD GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL POWER, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING
SCALE: 3"=1"-0" - 1/7=1'—0" 1/7=1"—0" 1/7=1"—0" REQUIREMENTS W/ THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. REFER TO THE POWER PLAN FOR
\_/ SCALE: 1/2°=1"-0 SCALE: 1/2°=1"-0 SCALE: 1/2°=1"-0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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00700 GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

A. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO CIVE HIS PERSONAL SUPERINTENDENCE AND DIRECTION TO THE WORK
AND IS TO FURNISH ALL TRANSPORTATION, LABOR, MATERIALS, APPARATUS, SCAFFOLDING AND
ALL UTENSILS NEEDED FOR THE PERFORMANCE MEANING OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANS.

2. PERMITS, LICENSES AND LIABILITIES: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GVE TO THE PROPER
AUTHORITIES ALL NOTICES RELATING TO HIS WORK, OBTAIN PERMITS AS REQUIRED AND ALL
LICENSES, CARRY SATISFACTORY COMPENSATION AND PUBLIC LIABILITY, SCCIAL SECURITY
INSURANCE AND PROPERTY DAMAGE AND BE LIABLE FOR ANY ACCIDENTS FROM EITHER
CONTRACTS, HIS SUBCONTRACTORS, OR EXTRA WORK DONE UNDER HIS CHARGE.

3. EXTRAS: CHARGES FOR EXTRA WORK DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE HONORED
UNLESS THE WORK AND THE AMOUNT ARE AGREED TO BY THE TENANT IN WRITING BEFORE THE
WORK IS DONE, BASED UPON UNIT PRICING, ALL CORRESPONDENCE INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTION AND CHANGE ORDERS MUST BE DIRECTED TC THE
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND DISTRIBUTION.

4. INSPECTIONS: AS REQUIRED BY CODE, EACH CONTRACTOR AND EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAN REQUIRED INSPECTION OF THAT PORTION OF WO

5. RELEASE OF LIENS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE OONTMTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT
OF DEBTS AND CLAIMS IN FORM OF RELEASE OF LIENS AFFIDAMIT WITH EACH REQUISITION
REPRESENTING WITH CONTRACTOR’S COMPANY, MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS
ALONG WITH AFFIDAVITS OF WARRANTY.

01010 GENERAL

1. DEFINITIONS:

A. LANDLORD: AIMCO INC, DAN MILINAZZO
B. CLIENT: SUMWAO CHEN
€. ARCHITECT: MCMAHON ARCHITECTS INC., 535 ALBANY STREET, BOSTON MA 02118

2. BUILDING OCCUPANCY: THE BUILDING IN WHICH THIS PROJECT IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IS
OCCUPIED AND WILL REMAIN OCCUPIED FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK. TAKE ALL
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE QCCUPANTS, GIVE ADEQUATE PRIOR
m&JOSETEI\ECLEAS‘NDLORD AND THE TENANT PRIOR TO DISCONNECTING OR INTERRUPTING ANY

3. COORDINATION WITH WORK BY OTHERS: COORDINATE THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT WITH WORK
TO BE PERFORMED SEPARATELY BY THE LANDLORD AND TENANT IN ORDER TG  FACILITATE TIMELY
COMPLETION OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT.

4. EXISTING UTILITIES: DO NOT SHUT OFF SERVICES TO THE BUILDING OR OTHER TENANTS,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, WATER, FIRE SAFETY SYSTEMS, AND ELECTRICAL
SERVICE, WITHOUT OBTAINING PRICR PERMISSION AND GIVING ADEQUATE NOTICE TO THE
LANDLORD AND TENANT. OBTAIN PERMISSION FROM LANDLORD, TENANT AND, IF NECESSARY,
FROM UTILITY COMPANY,

5. SCHEDULE OF VALUES: COORDINATE WITH TENANT.

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT: SUBMIT APPLICATIONS MONTHLY ON AIA FORM G702/G703. PROVIDE
ALL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WAIVERS OF LIEN OR OTHER
EVIDENCE THAT PAYMENTS TO SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ARE CURRENT.

7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PATCHING, PAINTING, AND REPAIR OF ALL EXISTING
PARTITIONS, FLOORS, AND CEILING UNLESS CTHERWISE INDICATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

01060 REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

1, CODES AND STANDARDS:

A. WHERE REFERENCES ARE MADE ON DRAWINGS OR IN SPECIFICATION TO CODES, THEY SHALL BE
CONSIDERED AN INTEGRAL PART OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS THOUGH REPRODUCED THEREN.
NOTHING CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SO CONSTRUED AS TO BE IN
CONFLICT WITH ANY LAW, BY-LAW, OR REGULATICN OF THE MUNICIPAL, STATE, FEDERAL OR
OTHER AUTHORIMES HAVING JURISDICTION,

PERFORM WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL STATE, LOCAL OR FEDERAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING
THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. STATE BUILDING CODE IS MINIMUM REQUIREMENT., WHERE
SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS EXCEED CODE REQUIREMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.

01300 SUBMITTALS

1, PRODUCT DATA, SHOP DRAWINGS, AND SAMPLES TO BE SUBMITTED FOR MCMAHON ARCHITECTS,
INC. REVIEW INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: FINISHES, DOORS, FRAMES,
HARDWARE, MILLWORK, APPLIANCES, M/E/P, ETC. MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. AND THE PROJECT
ENGINEER WILL REVIEW REQUIRED SUBMITTALS FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN CONCEPT
AND WITH OTHER INFORMATION GIVEN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. NO SUBSTITUTIONS
SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT,

2. |F THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS HAVE IDEAS AS TO A MORE COST-EFFECTIVE
APPROACH FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY OF THE PARTS OF THIS PROJECT, THAT MAINTAIN
THE INTEGRTY OF THE DESIGN, THEY SHOULD SUBMIT THEM TO MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC.
AND THE CLIENT FOR CONSIDERATION,

3. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND THE CLIENT IN WRITING, AT TIME OF SUBMISSION, OF ANY
DEVIATION FOR THE CONTRACT DOCUME

01500 TEMPORARY FACILITIES & CONTROLS

. ENCLOSURE: DURING CONSTRUCTION, ENCLOSE THE WORK AREA WITH SUITABLE BARRIERS TO
CONTAIN DUST AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY.
COCRDINATE TEMPORARY BARRIER WITH THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT

2. ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND LIGHTING: PROVIDE TEMPORARY DISTRIBUTION CIRCUITS AND WIRING;
PROVIDE TEMPORARY LIGHTING AS NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION AND ADEQUATE TO PERMIT
MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. OR THE TENANT/CLIENT TO JUDGE THE QUALITY OF THE FINISHED

3. HVAC: IF BUILDING VENTILATION SYSTEM IS IN OPERATION DURING CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE
?Egmuglﬁ'ﬁis IN FRONT OF EACH EXHAUST REGISTER, REPLACE FILTERS AT COMPLETION

4. SECURITY: TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR SECURITY OF THE WORK AREA. LOCK UP THE WORK  AREA
AT END OF EACH DAY'S WORK.

5. BARRICADES AND SIGNS: PLACE SUITABLE BARRICADES AND POST SIGNS AS REQUIRED TO
DIRECT PEQPLE AROUND THE WORK AREA AND TO WARN THEM OF HAZARDS,

6. CLEANING: CLEAN THE SITE DALY TO KEEP THE SITE, AND ADJACENT AREAS FREE FROM
ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS RESULTING FROM CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS. COMPLY WITH APPLICABLF CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND
ANTI-POLLUTION LAWS. DISPOSAL CAN NOT BE PERFORMED AFTER 8:00 AM. AND BEFORE 6:00
ELIiIENIl_INLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. COORDINATE DISPOSAL WITH THE LANDLORD AND THE

01630 PRODUCTS

1. FURNISH ONLY PRODUCTS THAT ARE INTENDED AND RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER
FOR USE UNDER THE PROJECT CONDITIONS.

2. FOR PRODUCTS SPECIFIED BY NAME AND MANUFACTURER, FURNISH NAMED PRODUCT, OR
SUBMIT A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION.

3. WHEN PROPOSING A SUBSTITUTION FOR A MAMED PRODUCT, PROVIDE SUFFICIENT INFORMATION
TO ENABLE MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. TC MAKE A COMPARISON OF THE PROPOSED PRODUCT
WITH THE PRODUCT SPECIFIED. (CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION
REQUIRED TO INTEGRATE THE SUBSTITUTED PRODUCT WITH THE REST OF THE WORK, AND SHALL
BEAR ANY INCIDENTAL COSTS (SUCH AS ADDITIONAL CUTTING, PATCHING, FITTING, OR
MATCHING, OR MODIFICATIONS TO ADJACENT WORK) ARISING FROM THE SUBSTITUTION.
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01700 PROJECT CLOSEOQOUT

06400 CASEWORK

1, SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION:

A. WHEN CONTRACTOR CONSIDERS WORK SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE, HE SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT AND THE CLIENT,

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL LIST ITEMS TO BE COMPLETED OR CORRECTED,

C. WITHIN FIVE BUSINESS DAYS OF NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, THE CLIENT AND
MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. SHALL INSPECT WORK TO DETERMINE STATUS ON COMPLETION AND
SUBMIT A PUNCH LIST REPORTING ANY INCOMPLETE OR UNACCEPTABLE ITEMS TO CONTRACTOR.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMEDY DEFICIENCIES IN WORK AND RE-NOTIFY ALL WITHIN TEN BUSINESS
DAYS OF RECEIPT OF PUNCH-LIST.

2. INSPECTIONS: CONTRACTOR AND SUBOONTRACTONSS) SHALL OBTAIN CERTIFICATES OF
EIEP%A&LUDING PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL AND OBTAIN A CERTIFICATE

3. FINAL INSPECTION:
A. THE CLIENT SHALL INSPECT WORK AND REPORT STATUS TO CONTRACTOR.

4. RE-INSPECTION FEES: SHOULD THE TENANT/CLIENT AND/OR ARCHITECT BE REQUIRED TO
PERFORM RE-INSPECTION DUE TO FAILURE OF WORK TO COMPLY WITH CLAIMS OF STATUS OF
COMPLETION MADE BY CONTRACTOR:

A. CLIENT WILL DEDUCT AMOUNT OF SUCH COMPENSATION FROM FINAL PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR.
5. PRIOR TO SUBMMTING FINAL APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

A, DISNANTLE AND REMOVE TEMPORARY FACILMES FROM THE SITE, INCLUDING TEMPORARY
LIGHTING IN THE CEILINGS.

B. PLACE MAINTENANCE STOCK AND SALVAGED MATERIALS INTO STORAGE AS DIRECTED BY CLIENT.
REMOVE SURPLUS MATERIALS AND DEBRIS AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF THEM.

C. ASSEMBLE IN A LOOSE—-LEAF BINDER MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING INFORMATION FOR NEW
EQUIPMENT AND FINISHES INSTALLED, AND TURN IT OVER TO THE CLIENT. INCLUDE ALL
ENGINEERING AS—BUILT PLANS FOR PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.

D. ASSEMBLE WARRANTIES FOR NEW EQUIPMENT AND PRODUCTS AND GVE THESE TO MCMAHON
ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR TRANSMITTAL TO THE CLIENT.

01710 CLEANING

1. FINAL CLEANING:

A, PRIOR TO FINAL CLEANING, REMOVE ALL TOOLS, SURPLUS MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SCRAPS,
DEBRIS AND WASTE.

REMOVE ALL TRACES OF SPLASHED MATERIAL FROM ADJACENT SURFACES.

REMOVE ALL PAINT DROPPINGS, SPOTS, STAINS AND DIRT FROM FINISHED SURFACES.
CLEAN BOTH SIDES OF INTERIOR GLASS.

. VACUUM CARPETS,

CLEAN GLASS AND FRAMES AT EXTERIOR WALL.

. FOR SURFACES REQUIRING ROUTINE APPLICATION OF BUFFED POLISH, APPLY THE POLISH
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE MATERIAL BEING POLISHED.

H. IF CLIENT MUST BRING IN ANOTHER CLEANER TO CLEAN PREMISES PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY,
CONTRACTCR SHALL PAY FOR THE CLEANING AS A DEDUCTION FROM THE FINAL PAYMENT.

OMMmEDOo®

01045 CUTTING AND PATCHING

1. SUBMITTALS REQUIRED:

A. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL ITEMS OF ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK AND CASEWORK, SHOWING
PLANS, SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS OF JOINERY.

B. ALL WOOD CUT TO BE “"QUARTER SAWN" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2, MATERIALS:
A. PLAM: AS SCHEDULED IN FINISH SCHEDULE.
3. FABRICATION:
A. FABRICATE GASEWORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWl "PREMIUM GRADE" STANDARDS.

B. FABRICATE ALL VENEERED WOOD/SOLID WOOD SPECIAL PROJECT CASEWORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AW "PREMIUM GRADE" STANDARDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

C. FABRICATE COUNTERTOPS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWl "PREMIUM GRADE" STANDARDS. PROVIDE
LAMINATE BACKER SHEET ON LINDERSIDE.

4. "NATURAL" WOOD FINISHES:

A, SPRAY-APPLIED UV STABLE POLYURETHANE: STAIN, SEAL, SAND, AND FINISH WITH TWO TOPCOATS
OF SHERWIN-WILLIAMS UV STABLE POLYURETHANE, SANDING LIGHTLY BETWEEN COATS. DO NOT
FILL. MATCH MCMAHON ARCHITECTS' SAMPLE.

B. FINISH TO AN EVEN COLOR, COVERAGE, AND GLOSS.
5. INSTALLATION:
A. CONDITION WOOD MATERIALS TC PREVAILING HUMIDITY CONDITIONS BEFORE INSTALLING.

B. STANDING AND RUNNING TRIM: KEEP NUMBER OF JOINTS TO A MINIMUM; USE FULL-LENGTH PIECES
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. SCARF END-TO-END JOINTS AND STAGGER JOINTS IN ADJACENT MEMBERS.
%@mfmmm AND MITER CORNERS TO PRODUCE TIGHT-FITTING JOINTS WITH FULL

C. CASEWORK: ANCHOR SECURELY TO BLOCKING. PROMIDE MATCHING SCRIBE PIECES WHERE
NECESSARY TO FINISH RUNS.

D. SCRIBE AND CUTWORK TO FIT ADJOINING WORK CLOSELY. REFINISH CUT SURFACES IN
PREFINISHED ITEMS.

E. AT COUNTERTOPS WITH SINKS, SEAL AROUND PLUMBING FIXTURES AND AROUND PERIMETER OF
COUNTERTOP USING CLEAR SANITARY SILICONE SEALANT.

07200 INSULATION

1. PERFORM CUTTING, FITTING AND PATCHING REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK AND MAKE ITS
SEVERAL PARTS FIT TOGETHER PROPERLY; TO UNCOVER PORTIONS OF THE WORK TO PROVIDE
FOR INSTALLATION OF ILL-TIMED WORK; T0 REMOVE AND REPLACE DEFECTIVE WORK; TO
REMOVE AND REPLACE WORK NOT CONFORMING TO REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS;
OR TO PENETRATE CONSTRUCTION FOR INSTALLATION OF PIPING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT,

2. DO NOT CUT STRUCTURAL MEMBERS FOR ANY REASON.
3. DO NOT DAMAGE OTHER WORK. LEAVE SURFACES IN PROPER CONDITION TO RECEVE REPAIRS.

4, AFTER UNCOVERING WORK, INSPECT EXISTING CONDITIONS AND IMMEDIATELY REPORT TO
MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. AND THE CLIENT, IN WRITING, UNSATISFACTORY OR QUESTIONABLE
CONDITIONS, WHICH MAY AFFECT THE INSTALLATION OF PRODUCTS OR THE PERFORMANCE OF
THE WORK, DO NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK UNTIL MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. HAS
PROVIDED FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS.

5. REFINISH ENTIRE SURFACES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE AN EVEN FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT
FINISHES. FOR CONTINUOUS SURFACES, REFINISH TO NEAREST INTERSECTION; FOR AN
ASSEMBLY, REFINISH THE ENTIRE UNIT.

6. REPAR OR REPLACE All MATERIALS OR FINISHES, WHETHER EXISTING OR INSTALLED UNDER
THIS CONTRACT, WHICH ARE DAMAGED BY THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. EACH TRADE OR
?&Dmﬂ TRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ITEMS DAMAGED BY THAT

02070 SELECTIVE DEMOLITION

1, SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS
A. TYPE: UNFACED GLASS FIVER ACOUSTICAL INSULATION COMPLYING WITH ASTM C 685 TYPE 1

B. SIZE:
THICKNESS: REFER TO WALL TYPE STUD THICKNESS
WIDTH: 16" 0.C, U.O.N. IN WALL TYPE
LENGTH: AS REQUIRED

C. SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTICS
MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD: 10
MAXIMUM SMOKED DEVELOPED: 10 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84

D. COMBUSTION CHARACTERISTICS: PASSES ASTM E 136
E. FIRE 'I}gISTANCE RATINGS: PASSES ASTM E 119 AS PART OF A COMPLETE FIRE TESTED WALL
ASSEMBLY

F. DIMENSIONAL STABILITY: LESS THAN 0.1%
2. INSTALLATION — GENERAL

A %HPL&S’IETH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR PARTICULAR CONDITIONS INSTALLATION IN

B. BATTS MAY BE FRICTION FIT IN PLACE UNTIL THE INTERIOR FINISH IS APPLIED. INSTALL BATTS TO
FILL ENTIRE STUD CAMITY. IF STUD CAVITY IS LESS THAN 96 IN HEIGHT, CUT LENGTHS TO FRICTION
FIT AGAINST FLOOR AND CEILING TRACKS. WALLS WITH PENETRATIONS REQUIRE THAT INSULATION
BE CAREFULLY CUT TO FIT AROUND OUTLETS, JUNCTION BOXES AND OTHER IRREGULARITIES.

C. WHERE WALLS ARE NOT FINISHED ON BOTH SIDES OR INSULATION DOES NOT FILL THE CAVITY
DEPTH, SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPORT MUST BE PROVIDED TO HOLD INSULATION IN PLACE,

D. WHERE INSULATION MUST EXTEND HIGHER THAN 8'-0°, TEMPORARY SUPPORT CAN BE PROVIDED
TO HOLD PRODUCT IN PLACE UNTIL THE FINISH MATERIAL IS APPLIED.

08100 DOORS AND FRAMES

1. THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK IS, IN GENERAL, INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, BUT NOT
EVERY ITEM TO BE REMOVED OR DEMCLISHED CAN BE SHOWN. COORDINATE DEMOLITION WITH
THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SO THAT ALL INTERFERENCE WITH THE NEW WORK IS REMOVED AND
SO THAT CONSTRUCTION, STRUCTURE, SUBSTRATES, ETC. WHICH REMAIN ARE IN SUITABLE
CONDITION TO RECENVE THE NEW WORK. (CONTRACTOR WILL ASSUME THE COSTS FOR ALL
*UNFORESEEN" CONDITIONS IF NOT INDICATED TO MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC., THE CLIENT AND
THE BUILDING MANAGER PRIOR TO DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION.

2. PROTECT EXISTING MATERIALS AND FINISHES THAT ARE TO REMAIN FROM UNNECESSARY
DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION. PAY PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO PROTECTION OF WINDOW AND
DOOR JAMBS, LIGHT FIXTURES, DOORS AND HARDWARE, BATHROOM AREAS, IF ANY, FINISH
FLOORS, FURNISHINGS, AND AREAS OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF WORK.

3. LEAVE DEMOUTION AREA CLEAN AND READY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. LEGALLY DISPOSE OF
DEBRIS AND DEMOLISHED MATERIAL NOT SCHEDULED FOR REUSE. (DUMP CERTIFICATES ARE
REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED TO THE LANDLORD'S AGENT.)

4, PREPARE SURFACES FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK AS FOLLOWS:

A. WHERE FLOORING IS REMOVED, REMOVE COMPLETELY, INCLUDING ADHESIVES, GRINDING DOWN IF
NECESSARY TO PREPARE SUBFLOOR FOR NEW FINISH. FILL CRACKS WIDER THAN 1/16 INCH.

B. PULL NAILS, FASTENERS AND ADHESVES WHICH REMAIN AFTER REMOVAL OF INSTALLED [TEMS.
WRLAT(I)'I“EDSTR&PPING AND OTHER SUBSTRUCTURES AND SUPPORTS ASSQCIATED WITH MEMS

C. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, INCLUDING LIGHTING FIXTURES,
SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ETC, EXCEPT THOSE EXPLICITLY NOTED TO REMAIN. REMOVE CONDUIT AND
ALL WIRING IN WALLS, CEILUNG, ETC. NOT REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK.

D. REMOVE PLUMBING PIPING AND CAP OFF AT FLOOR, WALL SURFACE, OR ORIGIN, UNLESS IT IS
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED TO REMAIN TO SERVE NEW FIXTURES OR EQUIPMENT.

E. PATCH AND PAINT HOLE LEFT BY REMOVAL OF FIXTURES, SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, AND THE LIKE,

UNLESS THE DAMAGED SURFACE IS ALSQ SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLMON.

06100 ROUGH CARPENTRY

1. DOOR FRAMES: TENANT STANDARD, HOLLOW METAL WELDED FRAMES AS SPECIFIED ON
DRAWING SET.

2. DOORS: SOLID CORE NATURAL FINISHED TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR WOOD SPECIES AS INDICTED
ON DRAWING SET. WOOD CUT TO BE "QUARTER SAWN™ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. INSTALLATION: ALLOW WOOD DOORS TO BECOME ACCLIMATED BEFORE HANGING. IN FITTING
FOR WIDTH, TRIM EQUALLY FROM BOTH SIDES, DO NOT TRIM TOP OR BOTTOM RAILS MORE THAN
1 INCH. REQUIRE PAINTER TO SEAL TOPS, BOTTOMS, AND EDGES OF DOORS IMMEDIATELY AFTER
DOORS HAVE BEEN FITTED.

4. SPECIATY DOORS: AS INDICATED ON DRAWING SET.

5. REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS. WHERE SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT
%N%IREITH BUILDING STANDARDS, G.C. TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROVIDING

6. LOCATION AND QUANTITY: REFER TO DRAWING SET
7. KEYING TO BE COORDINATED WITH TENANT AND BUIDING OWNERS LOCKSMITH.

08800 GLASS

1, PROVIDE SUPPORTS AND FASTENERS OF APPROPRIATE TYPE AND STRENGTH TO HOLD THE
WORK SECURELY IN PLACE UNDER ANTICIPATED CONDITIONS OF EXPOSURE AND USE. WHERE
ﬁEPORTS g‘ll-:l, FASTENERS ARE SHOWN, PROVIDE THE TYPE INDICATED, OF APPROPRIATE SIZE

2. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR SUPPORT OF WALl MOUNTED ITEMS SUCH AS SHEIVING, COUNTERS,
SIGNS AND FIXTURES, AND STANDING AND RUNNING TRiM; DO NOT DEPEND ON DRYWALL FOR
SUPPORT. COORDINATE ALL BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS WITH KEY PLAN AND FURNITURE PLAN AS
PROVIDED [N CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PACKAGE.

ALL GLASS TO BE TEMPERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 1048-04.
KIND: FT (FULLY TEMPERED) U.O.N.
CONDITION: A (UNCOATED)

CUTTING AND DRILLING

ALL CUTTING AND DRILLING TO OCCUR PRIOR TO TEMPERING PROCESS.
HOLE LOCATION AND DIAMETER:
REFER TO ASTM C 104804

NEAREST EDGE OF RIM TO BE 1/4" OR 2 TIMES THE THICKNESS OF THE GLASS, MINIMUM DIAMETER

OF ANY HOLE SHALL BE 1/4" OR 1 TIMES THE THICKNESS OF THE GLASS, MINIMUM.

DOWING AND WARPING

REFER TO ASTM C 1048-04 FOR SPAN CHARTS

BOWING AND WARPING TO BE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO .39% SIZE THE THICKNESS OF THE GLASS
PER ASTM C 1048-04 SPAN CHARTS.

ADJACENT PANES OF GLASS SHALL BE EQUAL IN THICKNESS SIZED TO THE PANE WITH THE
LARGEST REQUIRED THICKNESS.

09120 CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

. COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING INDUSTRY STANDARDS:
A. STEEL STUDS, RUNNER, AND FURRING STANDARD: ASTM C—654
B. INSTALLATION OF STEEL FRAMING: ASTM C-754
C. APPLICATION AND FINISHING OF GYPSUM BOARD: ASTM C-B40

2. COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS THAT
APPLY TO PROJECT CONDITIONS.

3. DESIGN METAL SUPPORTS SYSTEMS TO LIMIT DEFLECTION TO L/175. USE MIN. 20 GAUGE
GALVANIZED STEEL STUDS; SPACE STUDS 16 INCHES ON C UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BRACING OR “KICKERS® ABOVE CEILING WHEREVER SHOWN OR REQUIRED
FOR PROPER SUPPORT OR OF PARTITIONS OR RIGIDITY OF SOFFTTS.

4. FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES: PROVIDE MATERIALS, ACCESSORIES AND APPLICATION PROCEDURES
WHICH HAVE BEEN LISTED BY UL OR TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 119 FOR THE TYPE OF
CONSTRUCTION SHOWN. WHEN PATCHING NEW OR EXISTING PARTITIONS, MAINTAIN THE
INTEGRITY OF FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES.

5. TOLERANCES: INSTALL GYPSUM WALIBOARD AND GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS FLAT TO A

TOLERANCE OF 1/4 INCH IN 4 FEET AND 3/16 INCH IN 8 FEET {IN ANY DIRECTION), PLUMB OR LEVEL,

;I'?Iilg III?CHLOCATDN IN PLAN, AND WITH OFFSET BETWEEN ADJACENT BOARDS NOT EXCEEDING

6. METAL TRIM: APPLY GALVANIZED STEEL TRIM TO EXTERNAL CORNERS AND EXPOSED EDGES  OF
GYPSUM DRYWALL. FORM CONTROL JOINTS WITH BACK-TO-BACK |—BEADS AT MAXIMUM
INTERVALS OF 30 FEET AT LOCATIONS APPROVED BY MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. PROVIDE ALL
REQUIRED EXPANSION TRIM AT EXPANSION JOINTS.

7. TAPE JOINTS IN DRYWALL AND FINISH JOINTS AND COVER FASTENERS AND METAL TRIM WITH
THREE COATS OF JOINT COMPOUND, SANDING BETWEEN COATS, (IF NOT REQUIRED FOR FIRE
RATING, SECOND AND THIRD COATS MAY BE OMITTED WHERE DRYWALL IS CONCEALED ABOVE
CEILING.) AFTER FIRST COAT OF PAINT HAS BEEN APPLIED TO DRYWALL, RETURN AND PATCH OR
REFINISH AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. TO OBTAIN A UNIFORM AND
SMOOTH APPEARANCE.

8. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL REQUIRED ACCESS PANELS IN GYPSUM DRYWALL WHERE REQUIRE
FOR ACCESS TO NEW ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL CONTROLS IF REQUIRED, LOCATE AS
DIRECTED BY LANDLORD.

9. COORDINATION: COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, SPRINKLER HEADS AND
OTHER CEILUNG MOUNTED DEVICES. COORDINATE LOCATION OF WORK ABOVE CEILING. IF IT IS
NOT POSSIBLE TO INSTALL CEILING GRIDS OR CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES AS SHOWN, NOTIFY
MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. AT ONCE, AND WAIT FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS FOR MCMAHON
ARCHITECTS, INC. BEFORE PROCEEDING.

10.INSTALLATION:

A, LAYOUT CEILNG GRIDS TO MATCH LOCATION OF PREVIOUS GRID AND CEILING HEIGHTS SHOWN
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN TO MINIMIZE RELOCATION OF SPRINKLER HEADS. IF NOT OTHERWISE
SHOWN, LAYOUT ACOUSTICAL CEIUNGS SO THAT THEY ARE CENTERED IN BOTH DIRECTIONS
WITHIN SPACE OR AREA.

11.INSTALL CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS TO COMPLY WITH ASTM C-636. SECURE DIRECTLY TO
STRUCTURE; DO NOT SUSPEND FROM DUCTS, PIPES OR OTHER NON-STRUCTURALITEMS.

09250 GYPSUM WALL BOARD

1. COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING INDUSTRY STANDARDS:
A. STEEL STUDS, RUNNER, AND FURRING STANDARD: ASTM C—654
B. INSTALLATION OF STEEL FRAMING: ASTM C-754
C. APPLICATION AND FINISHING OF GYPSUM BOARD: ASTM C-840

2. COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS THAT
APPLY TO PROJECT CONDITIONS.

3. DESIGN METAL SUPPORTS SYSTEMS TO LIMIT DEFLECTION TO L/175. USE MIN. 20 GAUGE
GALVANIZED STEEL STUDS; SPACE STUDS 16 INCHES ON CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BRACING OR "KICKERS" ABOVE CEILING WHEREVER SHOWN OR REQUIRED
FOR PROPER SUPPORT OR OF PARTITIONS OR RIGIDITY OF SOFFITS,

4, FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES: PROVIDE MATERIALS, ACCESSORIES AND APPLICATION PROCEDURES
WHICH HAVE BEEN LISTED BY UL OR TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 119 FOR THE TYPE CF
CONSTRUCTION SHOWN, WHEN PATCHING NEW OR EXISTING PARTITIONS, MAINTAIN THE
INTEGRITY OF FIRE—RATED ASSEMBLIES.

5. TOLERANCES: INSTALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD AND GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS FLAT TO A

TOLERANCE OF 1/4 INCH IN 4 FEET AND QGINCHINBFEEI' NANYDIRECTION PLUMB OR LEVEL,

TRUE TO LOCA
1/16 INCH.

6. METAL TRIM: APPLY GALVANIZED STEEL TRIM TO EXTERNAL CORNERS AND EXPOSED EDGES OF
GYPSUM DRYWALL. FORM CONTROL JOINTS WITH BACK-TO—BACK |—-BEADS AT MAXIMUM
INTERVALS OF 30 FEET AT LOCATIONS APPROVED BY MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. PROVIDE ALL
REQUIRED EXPANSION TRIM AT EXPANSION JOINTS.

7. TAPE JOINTS IN DRYWALL AND FINISH JOINTS AND COVER FASTENERS AND METAL TRIM WITH
THREE COATS OF JOINT COMPOUND, SANDING BETWEEN COATS, (IF NOT REQUIRED FOR FIRE
RATING, SECOND AND THIRD COATS MAY BE OMITTED WHERE DRYWALL IS CONCEALED ABOVE
CEILING.) AFTER FIRST COAT OF PAINT HAS BEEN APPLIED TO DRYWALL, RETURN AND PATCH OR
REFINISH AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. TO OBTAIN A UNIFORM AND
SMOOTH APPEARANCE.

8. PROVIDE AND INSTALL All REQUIRED ACCESS PANELS IN GYPSUM DRYWALL WHERE REQUIRE
FOR ACCESS TO NEW ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL CONTROLS IF REQUIRED. LOCATE AS
DIRECTED BY LANDLORD.

9. RETURN AIR PLENUM: INSTALL FUSIBLE LINK DAMPERS, COORDINATE WITH HVAC CONTRACTOR.

IN PLAN, AND WITH CEEDING

09500 ACOUSTICAL CEILING

1. COORDINATION:

A. ANY CHANGES IN CEILING HEIGHT MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT IN ADVANCE OF CEILING
INSTALLATION. CEILINGS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE MEP ‘COORDINATION DRAWINGS'
HAVE BEEN FINALIZED AND APPROVED.

B. IF CONDITIONS ARISE WHICH WOULD REQUIRE ALTERNATE LOCATIONS FOR CEILING DEVICES CR
MODIFICATIONS OF GRID LAYOUT, PROVIDE TIMELY NOTIFICATICN TO THE ARCHITECT SO
ALTERNATIVE LOCATIONS CAN BE APPROVED PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH THE WORK.

C. SPRINKLERS AND OTHER MEP DEVICES ARE SHOWN FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY. PLEASE
ADVISE ARCHITECT IF CONFLICTS ARE NOTED SO ALTERNATE DIRECTION CAN BE PROVIDED.

2. INSTALLATION:

A. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON RCP, LAYOUT CEILING GRIDS TQO MATCH LOCATION OF PREVIOUS
GRID AND CEILING HEIGHTS SHOWN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN TO MINIMIZE RELOCATION OF
SPRINKLER HEADS. IF NOT OTHERWISE SHOWN, LAYOUT ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS SO THAT THEY
ARE CENTERED IN BOTH DIRECTIONS WITHIN SPACE OR ARFA. LAYOUT OF CEILING TILES SHOULD

NOT INCLUDE INDMDUAL TILES LESS THAN 3" WIDE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY CONFLICTS OCCUR.

B. CENTER AlL LIGHTS, GRILLES, SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER CEILING DEVICES ON INDIVIDUAL
ACQUSTICAL PANELS, UNLESS CTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AND
DRAWINGS OF SPECIFIC TRADES FOR MODEL NUMBERS, SIZES, ETC.

C. INSTALL CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS TO COMPLY WITH ASTM C-636. SECURE DIRECTLY TO
STRUCTURE; DO NOT SUSPEND FROM DUCTS, PIPES OR OTHER NON-STRUCTURAL ITEMS.

D. ALIGN DIRECTIONALLY PATTERNED PANELS WITH PATTERN ALL IN SAME DIRECTION.

3. PROVIDE 5X ATTIC STOCK OF ACOUSTIC CEILNG TILE FOR MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT. GC
TO COORDINATE WITH TENANT AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT FOR STORAGE LOCATION.

09600 FLOORING

1. PRODUCTS: REFER TO THE FINISH SCHEDULE ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

2, EXAMINE THE SUB—FLCOR AND THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE FLOORING IS TO BE
INSTALLED AND NOTIFY MCMAHON ARCHITECTS, INC. IN WRITING OF CONDITIONS DETRIMENTAL
TO THE PROPER COMPLETION OF THE WORK OR TO THE LIFE OF THE FLOORING TO BE
INSTALLED, DO NOT BEGIN INSTALLATION UNTIL INSTALLER FINDS THE SUBSTRATE ACCEPTABLE.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FLOOR FEES NOT COVERED BY FLOORING
CONTRACTOR. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

3. LEVELING: FILL MINOR DEPRESSIONS, CRACKS, AND HOLES WITH LATEX UNDERLAYMENT SO
THERE IN NO VISIBLE WAVINESS AND FLOOR IS FLAT TO 1/8 INCH UNDER A 10 FOOT
STRAIGHTEDGE. VACUUM FLOOR JUST BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION.

4, RESILIENT FLOORING: INSTALL USING WATERPROOF ADHESIVE RECOMMENDED BY FLOORING
MANUFACTURER. BALANCE TILES IN EACH ROOM OR AREA, UNLESS OTHER PATTERN IS SHOWN
ON DRAWINGS, PROTECT ALL FLOORING FROM TRAFFIC DURING THE REMAINDER OF THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. RESILIANT TILE FLOORS SHALL BE GIVEN TWO (2) APPLICATIONS OF AN
m F'I~I‘£IN-SI.IP WAX THOROUGHLY MACHINE BUFFED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FURNITURE

5. CARPET:

A EACH CARPET TO HAVE 5X ATTIC STOCK FCR REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT. GC TO COORDINATE
WITH TENANT AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT FOR STORAGE LOCATION.

B. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT ACTUAL CARPET DYELOT SAMPLE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,

C. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SEAMING DIACRAM FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.

D. WHERE CARPET SEAMS OCCUR IN DOORWAYS, LOCATE SEAM UNDER CENTER OF DOORS.
E. MAINTAIN DIRECTION OF PATTERN AND TEXTURE AND LAY OF PILE IN CONTIGUOUS AREAS.
F. CARPET MUST BE INSTALLED IN SEQUENCE AS PROVIDED BY THE CARPET MANUFACTURER.

G. STATIC DISSIPATING TILE TO BE CROUNDED BY AN ELECTRICIAN PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDED GROUNDING METHOD.

6. RESILIENT BASE: INSTALL THROUGHOUT. APPLY TO ALL WALLS, COLUMNS, PILASTERS,
CASEWORK AND OTHER PERMANENT FIXTURES. USE PREFORMED OUTSIDE CORNERS ﬂND MITER
INSIDE CORNERS. INSTALLED BASE SHALL LIF FLAT TO WALl. GENERAL CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECT INSTALLATION OF BASE ON ALL WALLS AND MUST COORDINATE
TRADES TO INSURE FLAT CLEAN INSTALLATION OF ALL BASE MATERIALS,

7. GROUT JOINTS WILL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLOOR AND WALLS, TYPICAL FOR STONE FLOORS
AND BASE CONNECTIONS, AND CERAMIC FLOOR AND BASE CONNECTIONS. CONSULT ARCHITECT
FOR IRREGULAR CONDITIONS. GROUT TO BE SEALED PER MANUFACTURERS APPROVED SEALANT.

8. NATURAL STONE: PROVIDE APPROVED SEALFR FOR ALL STONE PRODUCTS

9. NATURAL WOOD: PROVIDE (3) LAYERS OF APPROVED URETHANE. LAYER 1&2 TO BE HIGH GLOSS,

TOP LAYER TO BE SATIN GLOSS.

10.WHERE RUBBER TRANSITION STRIPS ARE REQUIRED, TRANSITION STRIPS TO MATCH ADJACENT
FLOOR COVERING. SAMPLE TO BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

11.CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT ALL FINISHES FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
EESJUA%Q&‘EOF FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND

09900 PAINTING NOTES

1. REMOVE ALL HARDWARE, ACCESSORIES, FIXTURES AND SIMILAR ITEMS BEFORE BEGINNING
WORK. REINSTALL AFTER COMPLETION OF PAINTING WORK.

2. PRIOR TO PAINTING COMPLETE ALL SPACKLING AND PATCHING OF DRYWALL SURFACES
REQUIRED, CAULK GAPS AT CHANGES OF MATERIAL (SUCH AS DRYWALL TO WOOD OR METAL
FRAME), AT BOTH NEW AND EXISTING WORK, TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH SURFACE FOR PAINTING.
USE PAINTABLE LATEX-ACRYLIC SEALANT. REPAIR, PATCH AND SAND EXISTING GWB TO BRING TO
A SMOOTH PAINTABLE SURFACE.

3 %OOEE MIX AND APPLY PAINTS IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH PAINT MANUFACTURER'S

4, PAINTING: APPLY ONE COAT OF PRIMER AND TWO TOPCOATS. PAINT SURFACES BEHIND
MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE SAME AS ADJACENT SURFACES, PAINT ACCESS PANELS
AND ELECTRIC LOAD CENTER COVERS TO MATCH SURROUNDING SURFACES. PAINT WOOD
mKBOARDS RI|V<ITH PAINT TO MATCH SURROUNDING WALL. PAINT EXPOSED PIPING, HANGERS,

5. TOUCH-UP WHERE NECESSARY ALl STAINED WINDOWSILLS AND DOORS. LIGHTLY SAND STAINED
SURFACES AND APPLY TWO COATS OF CLEAR COAT FINISH.

6. PAINTER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL "TOUCH-UPS®, REPAINTING REQUIRED AFTER CARPET, BASE,
MILLWORK, OR FURNITURE INSTALLATION.

7. WALL COVERING: PRIME DRYWALL SURFACES TO RECEIVE WALL COVERINGS WITH ONE COAT OF
PRIMER. PRIMER TO BE TINTED TO MATCH WALL COVERING. SUBMIT SAMPLE TO ARCHITECT FOR
PRIMER APPROVAL. LOCATE SEAMS AWAY FROM CORNERS AND KEEP PLUMB;
APPLICABLE; OVERLAP SEAMS PRIOR TO RAZOR CUTTING. BRUSH AND ROLL TO REMOVE
BUBBLES. REMOVE EXCESS ADHESVE PROMPTLY FROM WASHABLE WALL COVERING; FOR
FABRICS WHICH CANNOT BE WASHED, ALLOW TO DRY AND THEN BRUSH CLEAN.

8. TURN EXCESS PAINT AND WALL COVERING OVER TO CLIENT FOR MAINTENANCE STOCK. SEAL
PAINT CANS TIGHTLY, WIPE CLEAN SO THAT LABEL IS READABLE, AND CLEARLY LABEL WITH
COLOR. NEATLY ROLL AND WRAP WALL COVERING AND CLEARLY LABEL WITH NAME OF
MANUFACTURER, PATTERN AND COLOR,

9. PAINT FINISHES:

— CHILINGS AND SOFFITS; FLAT FINISH
— GYPSUM BOARD WALLS AND COLUMNS; EGGSHELL
— METAL AND WOOD SURFACES; SEMI-GLOSS

10.CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY EXPOSED SURFACE NOT HAVING A FINISH
SPECIFIED BEFORE SUBMITTING FINISH BID.

11.EACH WALL COVERING/FABRIC FOR PANELS TO HAVE 10% ATTIC STOCK FOR
%M WENT GC TO COORDINATE WITH TENANT AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT FCR

16505 SPECIALTY LIGHTING

MATCH PATTERNS IF

1. PERFORM ELECTRICAL WORK IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS,
USE ONLY UL LISTED EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE SPECIFICATION
AND DRAWINGS THAT THE ELECTRICAL FIXTURES SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED
COMPLETE. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONDUIT, WIRE, BOXES, EQUIPMENT,
DEVICES AND MATERIALS USUALLY FURNISHED IN CONNECTION WITH SIMILAR WORK, WHETHER
SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OR NOT, EXAMINE AVAILABLE POWER SUPPLY AND PANEL BOARDS
AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CIRCUITS OR NEW PANEL BOARDS IF THE PRESENT SERVICE IS
INADEQUATE TO SUPPORT NEW WORK OF THIS CONTRACT.

2. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR LCCATION AND QUANTITY. A
FIXTURE DELVERY AND INSTALLATION IS TO BE COORDINATED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
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THIS® DESICGN WAS EVALUATED USING A LOAD DESIGN
METHOD OTHER THAN THE LMIT BTATES DESIGN METHOD
(EG., WORKING STRESS DESIGN METHOD). FOR
JURIEDICTIONS EMPLOYING THE LIMIT STATES DESIGN
METHOD, SBUCH 48 CANADA, A LOAD RESTRICTION
FACTOR 8iHALL BE USED —8EE GUIDE BXUY OR BXUVT

* INDICATE® SUCH PRODUCTS SHALL BEAR THE UL OR
CUl. CERTIFICATION MARK FOR JURISDICTIONS
EMPLOYING THE UL OR CUL CERTIFICATION (SUCH A8
CANADA), RESPECTIVELY.

. GYPEUM BOARD: —B/8 IN, THICK, TWO LATERS
APPLIED EITHER HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY. INNER
LAYER ATTACHED TO STUDS WITH 6D CEMENT COATED
NAILS [-71/8 IN. LONG, @.2915 N, 8HANK DIAM AND 1/4 IN,
DIAM HEAIDS SPACED & IN OC. OUTER LAYER ATTACHED
TO &TUDS OVER INNER LATER WITH 8D CEMENT COATED
NAILS 2-2/8 IN. LONG, 213 IN, SHANK DIAM AND /32 IN.
DIAM HEAIDS, SPACED 8 IN, OC, VERTICAL JOINTS
LOCATED OVER &TUDS. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
JOINTS BETWEEN INNER AND OUTER LAYERS STAGGERED,
EXPOSED JOINTS COVERED WITH JOINT COMPOUND AND
PAPER TAPE. AS AN ALTERNATE, NOM 3/32 IN. THICK
GYPEUM VENEER FLASTER MAY BE APPLIED TO THE
ENTIRE SUIRFACE CF CLABSIFIED VENEER BASEBOARD
WITH THE JOINTS REINFORCED WITH PAPER TAPE.
GYPAUM BOARD OTHER THAN 4& IN. WIDE MUST BE
APPLIED HORIZONTALLY.

ACAD|A DRYWALL 8UPPLIES LTD —TYPE X, B/8 TYFE X,
TYFE BLUEGLASS EXTERIOR SHEATHING

f;ERIGAN GYPSUM CO —TYPES AG-C, AGX-|, M-GLASS,
X=11

BEIJING NEW BUILDING MATERIALS PUBLIC LTD CO
—TYPE Di3X-|

CERTAINTEEED GYPSUM INC —TYPES |, FRPC, &F3, EGRG,
GLASROC, TYFE C, TYPE X, TYPE X-I|

CGC INC —-TYPES AR, C, IP-AR, IP=-X], [P~
BCX, 8HX, ULX, UBGX, WRES, WRX

CONTINENT AL BUILDING PRODUCTS OPERATING CO, L L C
—TYPES LGFC2A, LGFCEA, LGFC-C/A, LGFC-WD, LGLLX

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C —TYPES B, 6, 9, C,
DAP, DD, DA, DAPC, DGG, D§, GFFS|, GFFSe, LeME, TG-C,
TYPE X, VIENEER PLASTER BASE - TYPE X, WATER
RATED - TYPE X, 8HEATHING - TYPE X, 8OFFIT - TYPE X,
GREENGLASS TYPE X, TYFE LWX, VENEER PLASTER
BASE-TYFE LUWX, WATER RATED-TYPE LWX, SHEATHING
TYPE-LWX, SOFFIT-TYPE LUX, TYPE DGLW, WATER
RATED-TYPE DGLW, SHEATHING TYPE- DGLW,
SOFFIT-TYTRE DGLW, TYPE LW2X, VENEER PLASTER BASE
- TYPE LW2X, WATER RATED - TYFE LW2X, SHEATHING -
TYPE LW2X, 8OFFIT - TYPE LU2X, TYPE DGL2W, WATER
RATED - TYPE DGLAW, BHEATHING - TYPE DGEL2W

NATIONAL GTYPSUM COC —TYFES EXP-C, FéK, F&K-C,
I;gj-é, F&t‘iﬁ-c, Felw, FeWw-3, Fel-b, Fél-&, Féll-8, Fel-C,
-G, F8

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO
GYPEUM —TYPES C, PG-32, PG-4, PG-B, PG-9, PG-I),
PG-C, OR FGS-WRS

PANEL REY & A —TYPE® GREX, PRC, PRC2, PRX, RHX,
MDX, ETX

EJAML GYPBUM INDUSTRY (SARABURI) CO LTD —TYPE

W

UNITED 8T.ATES &YPEUM CO —TYPES AR, C, IFP-AR, IP-X|,
(P=X2, IPC~AR, BCX, BHX, ULIX, ULX, USGX, URC, WRX

UsG BORAL ZAUAW DRYWALL L L € 8FZ —TYPES C, 8CX

USG MEXICO & A DE C V —TYPES AR, C, IP-4AR, IP-X|,
[P-X2, IPC-AR, 8CX, 8HX, ULX, UBGEX, URC OR WRX

14, GYPSUM BOARD+ —(AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEM 1)
—NOM 3/4 IN, THICK, INSTALLED A9 DESCRIBED IN ITEM I
CGC INC —-TYPES AR, IP-AR, IPC-AR

UNITED ST.ATES GYPSUM CO —TYPES AR, IP-AR, IPC-AR
Usa MEXICO & A DE C V —TYPES AR, IP-AR, -IPC-AR

1B, GYPBUM BOARD* —(AS AN ALTERNATE TO [TEM 1)
—5/8 IN. THCK APPLIED EITHER HORIZONTALLY OR
VERTICALLY. INNER LAYERS FASTENED TO FRAMING WITH
1-174 IN, LONG TYPE W COARSE THREAD GYPSUM PANEL
STEEL SCREWS SPACED A MaX & IN, OC, WITH LAST
SCREW | IN. FROM EDGE OF BOARD. CUTER LAYERS
FASTENED TO FRAMING WITH 1-71/8 IN. LONG TY®E W
COARSE THREAD GYPBUM FPANEL STEEL S8CREWS
SPACED A MAX 8 IN, OC, WITH LAST SCREW 1 N, FROM
EDGE OF I20ARD. WHEN USED IN WIDTHS OTHER THAN 48
IN, GYPSEUM BOARD TO BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY.
ALL JOINTS IN FACE LATERS BTAGGERED WITH JOINTS IN
BASE LAYERS. JOINTS OF EACH BASE LAYER OFFSET
WITH JOINTS OF BASE LAYER ON OPPOSITE SIDE.
EXPOSED JOINTS COVERED WITH JOINT COMPCUND AND
PAFER TAPE.

AMERICAN &YPEUM CO —TYFES AGX-), M-GLASS, AG-C

1C, GYPEUM BOARD —(AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEMS |
THROUGH 1B) —5/8 IN, THICK, 4 FT, WDE, PAFER
SURFACED APPLIED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY
AND SECURED A8 DESCRIBED IN ITEM I

)G.« |PC'AR4

Horizontal Section

Top and Bottom of Woil Effectively Firestopped

CERTAINTEED GYFEUM INC —TYPFE SILENTFX

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L. C —TYPE X
COMFORTGUARD SOUND DEADENING GYPSUM BOARD

NATIONAL GYPEUM CO —SOUNDERE.AK XP TYPE X
GYPSUM BOARD

D, WALL AND PARTITION FACINGS AND ACCESGORIES!
—(AB AN ALTERNATE TO ITEMS | THROUGH 1C) —NOMINAL
B/8 IN, THICK, 4 FT WIDE PANELS, APFRLIED VERTICALLY
AND SECURED AB DESCRIBED IN ITEM |,

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO
GYPSUM —TYFE QUIETROCK ES

[E. GYPSUM BOARD* —(AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEM |)
—5/8 IN. THICK, 4 FT. WDE, APPLIED VERTICALLY WITH
VERTICAL JOINTS CENTERED OVER £TUDS AND
BTAGGERED ONE STUD CAVITY ON OFFOBITE BIDES OF
STUDS, SECURED AS DESCRIBED N IITEM 1,
CERTAINTEED GYPEUM INC —5/8" EASI-LITE TYPE X

THAI GYPSUM PRODUCTS PCL —TYFE X

IF. WALL AND PARTITION FACINGS AND ACCESSORIES:
—(AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEM® | THROUGH IE) —NCOMINAL
5/8 IN, THICK, 4 FT WIDE PANELS, APFPLIED VERTICALLY
AND SECURED A2 DESCRIBED IN ITEM 1.

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO
GYPSUM —TYFE QUIETROCK B21

IG. GYPeUM BOARD — (A8 AN ALTEFRNATE TO B/2 IN
TYPE FEW IN ITEM 1) —NOM, B/le IN, TIHICK GYPSUM
PANELS APPLIED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY, TWO
LAYERS OF 5/ié IN. FOR EVERY SINGLE LATER OF 5/8 IN.
GYPEUM BOARD DEBCRIBED IN ITEM |. HORIZONTAL
JOINTS ON THE 84AME 8IDE NEED NOT BE eTAGGERED.
INNER LAYER OF EACH DOUBLE B/16 IN. LAYER
ATTACHED WITH FASTENERS, AS DESICRIBED N ITEM |,
BPACED 24 IN. OC. OUTER LAYER OF EACH DOUBLE 5/1&
N LAYER ATTACHED FPER ITEM 1.

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO —TYPE Fel.

H. &GYPEUM BOARD —(AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEM 1)
—B/8 IN, THICK, TWO LATERS APFLIED EITHER
HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY. INNER LAYER
ATTACHED TO &TUDS WITH 1-1/4 IN. LONG TYFE W 8TEEL
BCREWS BFPACED 12 IN. OC WITH THE LAST TWO SCREWS 4
AND | IN, FROM THE EDGES OF THE EIOARD, QUTER
LAYER ATTACHED TO 8TUDS OVER INNER LATER WITH
1-7/8 IN. LONG TYPE W &TEEL SCREWE 8FPACED 12 IN. OC
OFFSET B IN. FROM BASE LAYER WITH THE LAST TWO
BCREWS 4 AND | IN, FROM THE EDGES OF THE BOARD.
VERTICAL JOINTS LOCATED OVER STUDS. VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL JOINTS BETWEEN INNER AND OUTER LATERS
STAGGERED, OUTER LAYER JOINTS COVERED WITH JOINT
TAPE AND COMPOUND, SCREWHEADS COVERED WITH
JOINT COMPOUND. WHEN USED IN WIDTHS OTHER THAN 48
N, GYPEUM PANELS ARE TO BE INSTALLED
HORIZONTALLY,

CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS OPERATING CO,L L C
—TYPE LGFC&A, TYPE LGFC2A, TYPEE LGFC-C/A, TYPE

L. SHEATHING —1/2 IN. THICK EXTERIOR GYP&UM
BHEATHING, 24 N, WIDE SHEETS, T4G IEDGES. MIN WEIGHT
OF SHEETS 1202 LB PER 1022 2Q FT, MIN THICKNESS
@482 IN. ATTACHED TO 8TUDS HORIZONTALLY WITH 1-3/4
IN. LONG:, 1D, 7/16 IN. DIAM FLATHEAD GALY ROOFING
NAILS SPACED & IN. OC. VERTICAL JOINTS LOCATED
OVER 8TUDS AND STAGGERED BETWEEN ADJACENT
ROWS,

2, CORRUGATED WALL TIE® —3/4 IN, WDE BY &-8/8 N,

LONG, 20 M8G GALY STEEL. ATTACHEED TO EACH STUD
WITH 2-3/8 IN, LONG 8D CEMENT COATED NAILS, EVERY
SIXTH COURSE OF BRICKS,

3. CLAY FACE BRICKS —2-1/4 BY 2-3/4 BY 8 IN. WITH
CORED HOLES, LAID IN FULL BED OF MORTAR 3/8 TO 172
IN. THICK CONBISTING OF THREE PARTS OF CLEAN SHARP
SAND TO ONE PART OF PORTLAND (CEMENT
(PROPORTIONED BY VOL) AND 1B PIERCENT HTDRATED
LIME (BY CEMENT vOL).

4,  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS* -—(OFTIONAL ITEM
NOT SHOUN - FOR USE ON FACE CF 2 HR &YSTEMS WITH
ALL STANDARD ITEMS REQUIRED) — 172 IN, B/2 IN, 3/4 IN.
OR | IN. THICK, MIN. 32 IN, WIDE.- APPLIED YERTICALLY
WITH VERTICAL JOINTS CENTERED OVER STUDS, FACE
LAYER FASTENED OVER GYPSUM BOARD TO STUDS AND
RUNNERS WITH CEMENT BOARD SCRENWS OF ADEQUATE
LENGTH TO PENETRATE STUD BY A MINIMUM OF 3/8 IN.
FOR STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS, AND A MINIMUM OF 3/4 IN.
FOR WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS 8FPACED A MAX OF 8 IN.
ocC,

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO —TYPE PERMABASE

y INDICATES SUCH PRODUCTS BHALL BEAR THE UL
OR CUL CERTIFICATION MARK FOR JIRISDICTIONS
EMPLOYING THE UL OR CUL CERTIFICATION (SUCH AS
CANADA), RESFPECTIVELY.

DESIGN NC. LE4|
UNRESTRAINED ASEEMBLY RATING —2 HR.
EINISH RATING — T4 MIN.

L FLOORING $TSTEMS -- THE PLOCRING STYSTEM Shdll. CONSIST OF ONE OF THE
FOLLOWINGs:
SYSTEM NO. |

BUBFLODRING -- MIN 15/32 IN. THICK PLYWOOD WooD STRUCTURAL PANELS, MIN
GRADE "C-D'. FACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOR TS BE PERFENDICULAR TO JOISTS WITH
END JOINTS LOCATED OVER WOOD JOIBTS AND STAGGERED MIN 32 N, BETUEEN
ADJACENT LENGTHS. FLYWOOD SECURED TO WOODR JOISTS WITH D SOMMON
NALS 8PACED & IN. OT AT THE ENDS AND 112 IN. OC IN THE RIELD,

LINER PANELS - GTEUM BOARD: -- NOM | N, THICK GYPRSUM BOARD LINER
PANELS, SUPPLIED IN 24 IN, INDTHS, TO BE LOOSELY LAID OVER SUBFLOORING
WITH BND JOINTS CENTERED OVER WOOD JOIBTS AND STAGGERED MIN 1& IN,
BETUEEN ADJACENT LENGTHS, SIDE JOINT ONESET 12 IN. FROM SUEMLOORING SIDE

L62 ING == TYPE 8LX

UNITED BTATES GYPEUM CO == TYPE 8LX

UsE BORAL ZALAU DRYWALL L . © &FZ == TYP™E 8LX
USG MEXICO & A DE C V -~ TYPE 8lLX

DAMPING COMPOLNDG - (OFTIONAL) -~ ABPRL ED TO TOP BURFACE OF 1 TN THICK
WMLIMRFAN!L!WHAIM N BEUARE NOTCHED TROWEL FOR

BOUND CONTROL.
CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITE -~ NOM 122 OR B/8 IN, THICK, SQUARE B0
BACKER LNTS ATTACHED TO LOOD JOIBTS LUITH 2-5/8 IN. LONG TYFE &,
CORROSKON RESISTANT, WAFER-HEAD STEEL SCREWS SPACED & IN. OO AT THE
PERIMETER AND IN THE PIELD, END JOINTS TO BE CENTERED SVER WOOD JOISTS
AND BTAGGERED MIN 32 IN, BETWEEN ADJACENT LENGTHS, SIDE JOINTS OFFEET 12
IN. FROM THOSE OF THE 4YPSUM BOARD LINER PANELS. JOINTS COVERED WTH
GLASS FIRER MESH TAPHE.
UNITED STATES GYM™SUM CO -- TTYPE OB

BOND COAT FOR BETTING TILE-LATEX -~ MODIFIED PORTLAND SEMENT MORTAR
OR ANS| Al36) TYFE | ORSANIC ADHESIVE APPLED WUITH A i4 N SQUARE

TROWEL.
CERAMIC TILE «~ NOM 1/4 IN, THICK CERAMIC TILE WITH JOINTS PILLED UITH GROUT,

SYSTEM NiD. 2
SUBFLOOTRING -~ MIIN 18/32 |N. THIGK PLYWOOD WooD STRUCTURAL PANELS, MIN
GRADE "C-D" FACE GRAN OF BLYWOOD TO BE PERSEND CULAR TO JOISTS WITH
END JOINTS LOCATED OVER WOOD JOIBTS AND STAGGERED MIN 52 N BETWEEN
ADJACENT LENGTHE. BLYLUOOD SECURED TC WOOD JOIBTS WITH &0 COMMON
NALS SPACED & IN. OC AT THE ENDS AND ©2 IN. OC IN THE FIELD.
LINER PANELS - ZTPUM BOARD: -- NOM | IN. THICK GTPSUM BOARD LINER
FANELS, SUPPLIED N 24 IN, WDTHS, TO BE LOOSELY LAID OVER BUBFLOCRING
WITH END JOINTS CENTERED OVER WOOD JOISTS AND STAGGERED MIN 1& IN,
MB!NE!N ADJACENT LENGTHS, SIDE JONT OFFFSET 12 IN, FROM SUBFLODRING SIDE
CaC INC == TYPE 8L

UNITED BTATES &YPELM CO -- TYPE 8LX
USGE MEXICO 6 ADE C V -» TYPE 8LX

DAMPING COMPOUND = (OFTIONAL) == ARPEL ED TO TOP SURFACE OF | IN. THICK
GYPEM BOARD LINER PANELS WITH A /4 IN. SGUARE NOTCHED TROWEL. FOR
BOUND CONTROL.

FINISH PLOCRING - (NOT SHOUN) == MIN 1/1& IN, THICK ORIENTED STRAND BOsRD
(08B, MIN GRADE EXIPOSURE | BEARING THIE MARKING "NER-QA 387, HUD -MR
250", ORIENTED STRAND BOARD END JOINT'G CENTERED OVER WOOD JOIETS
AND BTAGGERED MIN 16 IN, BETWEEN ADJACENT LENATHS. SIDE JOINTS OFFSET 12
IN. FROM TPSUM BOARD LINER FANEL SIDE JOINTS, OB SECURED WITH 2-B/8 IN,
LONG TY™E § BUGLE HEAD STEEL SCREWS SHIPACED 12 IN. OO0 AT THE PERIMETER
AND IN THE FIBLE.

SYSTEM N, 3

BUBFLOCTING -- MIN 15/32 N, THICK PLYUSODR USoD STRUSTURAL PANELS, MIN
GRADE "C-D", PACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOD TO BE PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS WITH
END JOINTS LOCATED OVER WOOD JOIETS AND $TASGERED MIN 32 IN. BETUREN
ADJACENT LENGTHS, PLYLOOD SECURED TO UOOD JOISTS WITH S SOMMON
NALS ePAZED & N, O AT THE ENDS AND 12 IN. OZ IN THE FIELD.

DAMPING COMPOUND ~ (OFTIONAL) -~ AREL IED TO TOP SURPACE OF SUBMLOOR
WITH A 144 IN, BQUARE NOTCHED TROWEL FOR: BOUND CONTROL.

FINISH FLOORING - FLOOR TOPPING MIXTURE* -- MIN 3/4 IN. THICKNESS OF FLOOR
TOPPING MIXTURE HAVING 4 MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENITH OF 22D ™8l
REFER TC MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS ASCOMPANTING THE MATERLAL FOR
SPECIFIC MIX DESIGN.

UNITED STATES GYPaUM £O -- TYPES LR, HSLRE C8D

Usa MEXICO & A DE © v == TYPES LR, HeLRK, cel

FLOOR MAT MATERIALE - (OFTIONAL) -« FLIOOR MAT MATERIAL LOOSE LAID
OVER THE SUBFLOOR. REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE
MINFUM THICKNESS OF FLOCR TOPPING OVER EACH FLOOR MAT MATER|AL.
UNITED STATES GYRSLM CO -- TYPES s4AM, LEVELROCK S BRAND SOUND
REDUCTION BOARD, LEVELROCK® BRAND FLOOR UNDERLATMENT BRM-25

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS - (OPTIONAL) == NOM 14 IN, THIZK FLOOR
MAT MATERIAL LOOSE LAID OVER THE SUBFLOOR. FLODR TCPPING THICKNESS
SHALL BiE AS SPRECIFED UNDER SLOOR TORIPING MOTURE.

GRASSWORX L L © - TTPE 8CB0

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIAL! -~ (OFTIONAL) - FLOOR MAT MATER|AL
NOMINAL 3/2 IN, THICK LODSE LAIL OVER THIE SUBFLOOR, FLODR TOPPING BiHALL
BE A PN 1=12 IN, THICK

STYETEM N2, 4

SUBFLOOTRING ~- MIN 1B5/32 IN. THICK PLTLUSOD WoSD STRUCTURAL ™ aNELS, MIN
GRADE "C-D' FACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOD TO BE PERFENDICULAR TO JOISTS WITH
END JOINTS LOCATED OVER UOOD JOISTS AND STAZGERED MM 32 IN. BETUEEN
ADJAZENT LENGTHS. BPLYWOOD SECURED TS WOOD JOIBTS WITH & COMMON
NAILS 8PACED & M. OC AT THE ENDS AND 12 IN, O IN THE FIELD.

PAMPING COMPOUND - (OFTIONAL) == ARPL ED TO TOP SURBACE OF SUBRLOOR
WITH A 174 IN. SQUARE NOTCHED TROWEL FORE BOUND CONTROL.

FLOOR MAT MATERIALS - (OPTIONAL) -- FLIDOR MAT MATERIAL NOM B/64 IN.
(2 THICK ARHERED TO SUBFLOOR WITH HACKER FLOCR PRIMER. PRIMER TO
BE APPL|ED TO THE BURFACE OF THE MAT FRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF
FLOOR-TOPMPING MIXTURE, WHEN FLOOR MAT MATERIAL 16 USED, MIN THISKNESS
OF FLODOR TORING MDCTURE 16 1-1/2 IN (28MM),

ECORE INTHRNATIONAL NG -- TR QTSCU #4202

HACKER INDUSTRIE® ING -~ TYFE HACZKER &OUND -MAT

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERLALS - (OPTIINAL) == FLOOR MAT MATERIAL NOM
174 N, {BMM) THICK ADHERED TO SUBFLOOR WITH HACKER FLODR FRIMER.
PRIMER TO BE APELIED TO THE SURRACE OF THE MAT PRIOR 7O THE
PLACEMENT OF & MIN 1172 IN, (38MM) OF FLOOR-TOPPING MIMTURE,

ECORE INTERNATIONAL NS -- TYPE QTREM 3006-3

HACKER INDUSTRIES ING == TYPE HACKER &OUND

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS - (OFTIONAL) -- BLOOR MAT MATERIAL NOM
178 N, (30T THICK, LOCSE LAID OVER THE SUBFLODR. FLOOR TOPRING
THICKNESS SHALL BE A MIN OF 1-122 1N, (38M+1)

HACKER INDUBTRIES ING -- FIRM-FILL 8CM 28

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS = (OPTI(ONAL) == FLOOR MAT MATERIAL NOM
174 IN. (oMM THICK LOOBE LAID OVER THE SUBFLOOR. FLOOR TOPPING
THICKNESS SHALL BE A MIN OF 1-1/2 IN. (38MH)

HACKER INDUSTRIES ING -~ TYPE FIRM-FILL BCM 250, QUIET GURL B5/025

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERILALS - (OPTIONAL) -~ FLOOR MAT MATERIAL NOM
378 N (1) THICK LOOSE LAID OVER THE SUEBRLOOR. FLOCE TOPPING
THICKNESS SHALL BE A MIN OF 1=12 IN. (38MH)

HACKER INDUSTRIES INC -- FIRM-FILL 8CM 420, QUIET SURL 68/D40

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS - (OETIONAL) -- FLOOR MAT MATERIAL NOM
/4 IN. (18M) THICK LOOSE LAID OVER THE SUBFLOCR, FLOOR TOIMING
THICKNESS SHALL BE A MIN OF 1-1/2 IN, (3811

HACKER INDUSTRIES INC -- TYFE FIRM-FILL 15CM 180, QUIET GURL 6B/@75

METAL LATH (OPTIONAL) «- FOR USE WITH 3/B IN. (1@ MM) FLOOR MAT MATERIALS,
3/8 IN. EXPANDED STEEL DIAMOND MEGH, 3.4 LBS/SQ YD PLACED OVER THE
FLOOR MAT MATER|AL, HACKER FLOOR FRIMER TO BE APPLIED PRIOR TO THE
PLACEMENT OF THE METAL LATH, WHEN METAL LATH 16 USED, FLOOR TOPPING
THICKNESS A NOM 1=1/4 IN, OVER THE FLOOR MAT,

BINISH FLOORING ~ FLOOR TOPMING MIXTURE -= MIN 1172 IN. THICKNESS OF SLOOR
TOPPING MIXTURE MHAVING 4 MIN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF i2@ =51, MIXTURE

=MAT Il
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SHaLL CONSIST OOF &8 Gl OF WATER TO 8@ LBS OF FLOOR TOPPING MIXTURE
T 18 CU FT OF S.AND,
HACKER INDUSTREES INC ~- MRM-FILL GTREUM CONCRETE, FIRM- FILL 204D,
FliRM-FILL 3312, FIRM-FILL 401D, FiRM-FILL HIGH STRENGTH, GYP-8F4N RADLANT

SYSTEM NO. B
SUBFLOCRING -~ MIN 1B8/32 IN. THICK PLYWOOD WOoD STRUCTURAL PANELS, MIN
GRADE "C-D" FACE GRAIN OF FLYWLOOD TO BE PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS WITH
END JONTS LOCATED OVER WOOD JOISTS AND STAGGERED MIN 52 N BETWEEN
ADJACENT LENGTHS, PLYWOOD SELURED TO WOOD JOIBTS WITH 4 SOMMEN
NAILS 6PACED & IN, OO AT THE ENDS AND 2 IN. OC IN THE RIELD.
DAMPING COMPCAND - (OFTIONAL) -~ APPLED TO TOP SURFACE OF SUBFLODR
WITH A& 174 IN, SGLIARE NOTGHEDR TROWEL FOR SCUND CONTROL.
FiNISH FLOORING - FLOOR TOPPING MIKTURE: == MIN 1-12 IN. THIGKNESS OF FLOOR
TOPPING MIXTURE HAVING A TN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1202 P31, MIXTURE
BHALL CONBIET OF B TO 8 GAL OF WATER TO 22 LBS OF FLOOR TORPING
MIXTURE TO 2] Gl FT OF SANLS,
ULTRA GUIET PLOORS -~ UGF-4, UGR-SUPER BLEND, UGP-FPLUS 200

BYSTEM NO, &
SUBPLOCRING == MIN 15/52 IN, THICK, PLYWOOD WOOD STRUCTURAL FPANELS, MIN
GRADE "C-b", m::! GRAN &F BLTUOOD TO BE PEREENDICULAR TO JOIBTS WITH
END JOINTS LOCATED OVER WOOD JOISTS AND STAGGERED MIN 32 N, BETWEEN
ADJACENT LENG'THS. PLTYUSCD SECURED TO WOOD JOIBTS WITH 61 COMMON
NAlLS §PACED & N, D2 AT THE ENDS AND @ N, OC IN THE FIELD,
DAMPING SOMPIAND - (OPTICNAL) -~ AFPLIEED TO TOP SURFACE OF SUBFL.OOR
WITH A& 14 IN, SELIARE NOTCHED TROWEL FOR BOUND CONTROL.
FINISK FLOORING =« PLODR TOMPING MIXTURE: <« MIN 3/4 N, THICKNESS OF BLOCR
TOPPRING MIXTURIE IHAVING 4 MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 150D ™61,
REFER TO MANUR ACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS ACCOMPANTING THE MATERIAL FOR
SPECIEIC Mix DESIGN,
MAXKON CORP - - TYFES D-C, &8, C2000, L-R, T-F, CT, 88

RAPID FLOOR SYSTEMS -- TYFES RE, RF/®, [P, RFR, ORTECRETE

PLOOR MAT MATEERIALS - (OPTIONAL) -~ FLOOR MAT MATERIAL LOOSE LAID
OVER THE SUBRL COR REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS REZARDING THE
MINMUM THICKNE &S OF FLOOR TOPPING OVER EACH FLOOR MAT MATERIAL.
MAXXON CORP - - TYFE ACQUST|-MAT |, ASOUSTI-MAT II, ACQUSTI-MAT || HP,
ENRABONIC B2, ENKASONIC fil@ WP, ATOUSTI-MAT 3, ACQUSTI-MAT 3 HP,
ACOUBTI-MAT L=, ACOUSTI-MAT L=, ACOUSTI-MAT 8D,

FLOCR MAT REINFORCEMENT - (OPTIONAL) - REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONG REGARDING MINIMUM THICKNESS OF FL.COR TOPFING OVER EACH
FLOCR MAT MATEERIAL, PRIMERS, AND USE OF CRACK SUPPRESSION
RE(NFORCEMENT,

MAXKON CORP - - CRACIK, BUPPERESSION MAT (S8M) OR MAXNON REINFORCEMENT

METAL LATH -= (IFOR USE WITH OR AS AN ALTERNATE TO CRACK SUPPRESSION
MAT (S8M) OR MAXMON REINFORCEMENT (MR)) - 3/8 IN. EMPANDED GALVANIZED
STEEL DIAMOND MESH, 3.4 LES/EQ YD LOOSE LAID OVER THE FLOOR MAT
MATERIAL. FLOOI TOPPING THCKNESS SHALL BE MIN I-12 N,

SYSTEM NO, 1
SUBS.OORING == MIN 18/22 IN. THIOK FLYWOOD WooD STRUCTURAL PANELS, MIN
GRADE "C-D" FACE GRAIN OF PLTWOOD TO BE PERFENDICULAR TO JOISTS WITH
END JONTS LOZATED OVER WOOD JOISTS AND STAGGERED MIN 32 N, BETWEEN
ADJACENT LENGTHS, PLTUOOD SECURED TO WOOD JOIBTS WITH 61> SOMMON
NAILS SPACED & IN, OC AT THE ENDS AND @ N, O IN THE FIELD,
DAMPING COMPCAND - (OFTIONAL) == APPLIED TO TOP SURFACE OF SUBFLOOR
WITH A V4 IN. BGLIARE NOTCHED TROUEL FOR SOUND CONTROL.
FiNISH FLOOR - MNERAL AND FIBER BOARD: == MIN 12 N, THICK, SUPPLIED N
SIZES RANGING FROM B FT BY 4 FT TO 8 FT BY 12 FT. AlL JOINTS TO BE
STAGGERED A MIN OF 12 IN WITH ADJACENT SUB-FLOOR JOINTS,
HOMASOTE CO - TTPE 44@-32 MINERAL AND FIBER BOARD

BYSTEM NO. 8
SUBRLOCRING ~- MIN [B/82 IN. THICK PLYWUOCD WOOD S$TRUCTURAL PANELS, MIN
GRADE "C-D" PACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOD TO BE PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS WITH
END JONNTS LOZATED OVER WOODR JOISTS AND STAGGERED MIN 32 IN. BETWEEN
ADJACENT LENG'THS, PLYWOOD BECURED TO WOOD JOIBTS WITH 410 COMMON
NAILS SPACED & N OC AT THE ENDS AND @ N. OC .
DAMPING COMPLUND - (OPTICNAL) -- AFPLIED TO TOP SURFACE OF SUBPLOOR
WITH A4 Vé IN, SSLIARE NOTCHED TROUWEL FOR SOUND CONTROL.
FiNISH FALOCRING - FLOOR TOPPING MIXTURE: - MIN 1-172 IN, THICKNESS OF FLOOR
TOPPING MIXTURIE HAVING A MIN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1000 P8I AND 4
CABT DENSITY OF 102 PLUS OR MINUS B PR, FOAM CONCENTRATE MIXED 42 BY
VOLUME WITH WATER AND EXPANDED AT 1800 PSI THROUGH NOZZILE. MIXTURE
SHALL CONBIST L2F |4 CU FEET OF PREFORMED FOAM CONCENTRATE TO 84 LES
TYPE | PORTLAND CEMENT, 32D LES OF SAND WITH B-1/2 GAL OF WATER
ELASTIZELL CORP OF AMERICA - TYPE FF

SYSTEM NO. &

DELETED

SYBTEM NO. i@
SUEPLOORING -- MIN 18/22 IN. THIQK PLYWOOD WooD STRUCTURAL PANELS, MIN
GRADE "C-R", FACE GRAIN &F PLTUCOD TO BE PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS WITH
ENR JOINTS LOCATED OVER WOSDR JOIBTS AND STAGGERED MIN 32 IN, BETWEEN
ADJACENT LENGTHS. PLTWOCD SECURED TO WOOD JOIBTS WITH 602 COMMON
NAILS SPACED & IN, OO AT THE ENDS AND 2 N, O IN THE FIELD,
DAMPING COMPIAUND = (OPTICNAL) == ARPLIED TO TOP SURRACE OF SUBFLODR
WITH A 14 IN, BELIARE NOTCHED TROWUEL FOR SOUND CONTROL.
FINISH FLOORING - PLOOR TOMPING MIXTURE: -- MIN 3/4 IN. THICKNESS OF FLOCR
TORPING HAVING A MN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1200 6l, REFER TO
me c:::ml URER'S: INSTRUCTIONS ACCOMPANTING THE MATERIAL FOR SPECIFIC
ALLIED CUBTOM (GYSUM ~- ARCU-CRETE, ACCURADIANT, ACCULEVEL G4@ AND
ACQILEVEL B8O,

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIAL" - (OFTIONAL) - ALOOR MAT MATERIAL
NOMINAL 2 = 25 MM THICK LOOBE LAID OVER THE SUBFLOOR. FLOOR TOPPING
SHALL BE 4 MIN OF I-1/2 IN,

ALLED CUSTOM @TTSUM -= TYPE ACCUQUIET P22, TTRE ACCUGUIET C42,
ACCUGUIET D18, 4ND TTYPE ACCUGUIET D=18.

SYETEM NO. 1)
BUEFLOCRING MIN /32 IN, THICK FLYWOOD WOooD STRUCTURAL PANELS, IMN
SRADE "C-0", FACE GRAIN S PLTLOOD TO BE PERPENDICULAR T2 JOISTS WITH
END JOINTS LOC.ATED OVER WOOD JOIBTS AND STAGSERED MIN 32 N, BETWEEN
ADJACENT LENGTHS, FLYWOOD SECURED TO WOOD JOIETS WITH $1 COMMON
NalLS SPACED & IN. OC AT THE ENDS AND @ N, OC IN THE RFIELD,
DAMPING COMPCAND - (OFTIONAL) -- AFELED TO TOP SURFACE OF SUBFLOOR
WITH & 14 N, SGLIARE NOTCHED TROWEL FOR SOUND CONTROL.
FINISH FLOORING -~ FLOOR TOPPING MIXTURE: -~ MIN 1-1/2 OR 1 N, THICKNESS OF
PLOOR TOPMING MIXTURE HAVING A MIN COMPRESSIVE STRENSTH OF 2102 =8,
REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS ACCOMPANYING THE MATERIAL FOR
SPECIFIC MiX DESIGN,

STSTEM NO. 12

SUEFLOORING == MIN 1B/82 IN, THIZK WOOD S$TRUCTURAL PANELS, MIN HRADE

'SR OR "SHEATHING", RACE ARAN OF PLYUOOD OR STRENGTH AXIS OF PANELS

TC BE PERFEND ICULAR TO THE JOIBTS WITH JOINTS STAGGERED,

VAPOR BARRIER -- (OPTIONAL) - COMMERCIAL ASPHALT GATURATED FELT,

DoB2 N, THICK,

VARCR BARRIER -- (OFTICNAL) - NOM &2 IN. THICK COMMERCIAL

ROBIN-SIZED Bl LDING PAFER

EINISH FLOORING =~ FIIN 3/4 IN. THICKNESS OF ANY FLOOR TOPPING MIXTURE

BEARING THE UL CLASSIPICATION MARIKING A4S TO FIRE RESISTANCE, 8EE FLOOR-

mg;rm'm MIXTURES (CLOK) CATEGORY FOR NAMES OF CLASSIFED
AN

FLOCR MAT MATIERIALS -- (OPTIONAL) - NOM. /4 IN. THICK LOOSE LAID OVER

THE SUBFLOOR. FLOOR TOFPING THICKNESS SHALL BE A MNMUIM OF 3/4 IN,

IKEENE BUILDING PRODUSTS ©O ING -» TYPE QUIET QURL 35/026 AND GUIET GURL

BB/22B N

ALTERNATE FLOGR MAT MATERIALS == (OPTIONAL) - FLOGR MAT MATERIAL NOM,
BB IN. THICK LOOSE LAID OVER THE SUBRLOOR. FLOOR TORPING THICIKNESS
SHALL BE A MINIMUM ©F | IN,

KEENE BULDING PRODUCTS €0 NG -- TYPE QUIET QURL &2/24©0 AND QUIET
CAIRL &2/240 N

ALTERNATE FLOGR MAT MATERIALS® == (OPTIONAL) - FLOOR MAT MATER|AL NOM,
3/4 IN. THICK LOGSE LAID OVER THE SUBFLOOR. FLOOR TOPPING THICKNESS
SHaALL BE A MINIFUM OF 1=172 1IN

K::;I’I BULDING PRODUCTS €O ING -~ TYPE QUIET QURL #8/215, GUIET GURL

@ BN

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS: -- (OPFTIONAL) - FLOCR MAT MATEIRIAL NOM.

178 N, THICK LOOZE LAID OVER THE SUBFLOOR. FLOOR TOPRING THICKMESS

SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4 IN.

g:;lal'?uwm PRODUCTS CO INC == TTE QUIET QURL B2/@13 AND GLIIET QURL
i

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS/ -~ (OFPTIONAL) - FLOCR MAT MATEIR|AL NOM,
174 IN, ENTANGLED NET CORE WITH A COMPRESSIBLE PABRIC ATTACHEL TO THE
BOTTOM LOOSE LAID OVER THE SUBPLOOR. FLOOR TOPPING THICKNESE ShallL
BE A MINFUM OF | N,

KEENE BUILDING PRODUCSTS CO ING -- QUIET QURL B5/225 MT AND GUIEIT GURL.
55/0WB N MT

BYSTEM NO, 18
SUBFLODRING == MIN 1B/32 IN, THICK PLTUOOD WOOoD STRUCTURAL PANEILS, MIN
GRADE "C-D', FACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOD TO BE PERFENDICULAR TO JOISTS WITH
END JOINTS LOCATED OVER WOOP JOIBTS AND STAGGERED MIN 32 IN, ERETWEEN
ADRJACENT LENGTHS. PLYWOOD SECURED TC WOCD JOISTS WITH 6D CoMMoN
NAILS SPATED & IN, OC AT THE ENDS AND 1@ N, OO0 IN THE FELD.
DAMPING COMPOUND == (OPTIONAL) == ARELIED TO TOP SURFACE OF SUBFLOCR
WITH A 174 [N, BQUARE NOTECHED TROUEL FOR SOUND CONTROL.
EiNISH ELOORING - BLOCR TOPPING MIXTURE: -« MIN 3/4 IN. THICKNESS COF BLOOR
TOPPING HAVING A MIN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1220 P& REFER TO
MANURACTURER'S INSTRUCSTIONS ACCOMPANTING THE MATERIAL FOR BRECIFIC
M DESIEN,
DEPENDABLE LLC -- GBL M4, GEL K246 AND GSL R

FLOCR MAT MATERIALS» -~ (OPTIONAL) =~ NOM, 174 N, THICK LOOSE LAIC: OVER
THE SUBFLOOR. FLOOR TOPPING THICKNESS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4 IN,
KEENE BUILDING PRODUCTS CO ING -- TYFE QUIET QURL Bb/@25 AND GUIET QURL
BB/DZB N

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS == (OPTIONAL) - FLOCR MAT MATEIRIAL NOM,
5/8 IN. THICK LOCSE LAID OVER THE SUBFLOOR. FLOOR TOPFING THICKNESS
SHALL BE 4 MINIMUM OF 1IN,

KEENE BUILDING PRODUCTS CO ING == TYPE GUIET GURL $2/240 AND (QUIET
QURL e2/@42 N

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS -=- (OFTIONAL) - FLOOR MAT MATEIRIAL NOM,
/4 N THICK LOOEE LAID OVER THE SUBFLOOR FLOOR TOPFING THICIKNESS
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1-172 IN

KEENE BUILDING PRODUCTS CO INC -~ TYFE QUIET QURL &5/@T8, QUIET QURL
&B/278 N

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS - (OPTIONAL) - PLOCR MAT MATEIRIAL NSM,
178 IN. THICK LOOSE LAID OVER THE SUBRLOOR. PLOOR TOPEING THICKMESS
SHALL BE 4 MINIMUM OF 3/4 IN.

gmﬁmm PRODUCTS S0 ING -~ TYPE QUIET QURL B2/@13 AND SLIET QURL

ALTERNATE FLOOR MAT MATERIALS! - (OPTIONAL) - FLOOR MAT MATEIR|AL NOM,
174 IN, ENTANGLED NET CORE WITH A COMPRESEIBLE FABRIC ATTACHED TO THE
BOTTOM LODSE LAID OVER THE SUBFLOOR. FLOOR TOPPEING THICKNESS SHaLL
BE A MINMUM OF | IN.

KEENE BUILDING PRODUCTS CO ING -~ GUIET GURL BB/02B MT AND GUIET GuRl.
BB/D2B N MT

SYSTEM NO, 14
STRUCTURAL CEMENT-FIEER UNITS -~ NOM 3/4 IN. THICIK, WITH ES
TONGUE AND SROOVED, LONG PIMENSION OF PANELS TO BE FERFENDICULAR TO

WOOoD TRUSSES WITH END JOINTS STAGGERED A FMIN OF 2 FT AND CENTERED
OVER THE TRUSBES, PANELS SECURED TO WOOD TRUSSES WITH |-B/8 IN, LONG, N,
8, SELP- COUNTERSINKKING WOOD SCREW SPACED A MAX OF 12 IN. OF IN THE PIELD
WiTH A SCREW LOSATED | IN. AND 2 M. FROM BACSH EDGHE, AND 2 IN.OC m?ﬂl

FERMETER UITH A SCREW LOCATED 2 IN. FROM EACH EDOHE, LOCATED 12 IN.
FROM THE END EDGES OF THE PANEL.
UNITED STATES GYPSUM ©O -~ TYFES STRUCTO-CRETE, USSR

FLOOR TOPPING MIXTURE! == MIN 3/4 IN, THICENESS OF FLOOR TOPFPING MIXTURE
HAVING A MNIMUM COMPRESSVE STRENATH OF 1200 8|, REFER TO
HANUF.;GW‘G INSTRUCTIONS ACCOMPANY ING THE MATERIAL FOR SEECIFIC
MM SRS IEN,

UNITED STATES QTP SO -- TYRPES LRK, HSLRK, 8D

st MEXICO & 4 DE € ¥ <~ TTPES LRK, HoLRK, CSD

PLOOR MAT MATERIALS -- (OPTIONAL) - FLOOR MAT MATERIAL LODSE LAID
OVER THE SUBFLOCR. REFER TO MANUPACTURER!'S INSTRUCTIONS REG.ARDING
THE MINIMUM THICKNESS OF FLOOR TOPPING OVER RACH FLOOR MAT MATERIAL.
UNITED BTATES GYPUM CO -~ TYPES 8.4M, LEVELROCK® BRAND SOUNLD
REDUCTION BOARD, LEVELRSCK® BRAND FLOCR UNDERLATMENT &M -2B

b WOOR JOIBTS -- MIN 2 BY 1@, SPACED i N, OC AND EFFECTIVEL'Y
FIREBLOCKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES,

2. CROBS BRIDGING - (NOT SHOUN) -~ MIN | 8Y 3 IN, OR MIN 2 BY 120 OLID
BLOCKING.

3, BATTS AND BLA v == NOM 3 IN, THICK BATTS, SUPRLIED N 48 IN,
LENGTHS, SUT TO NOM 14=3/4 IN. WIDTHS AND INSTALLED | IN, FROM BOTT'OM
BURFACE OF WOOD JOIBTS,

THERMAFIBER ING -- TTFE 84AFB

REMUL NG == TYFE SAFENSCUND

4, INBULATION CLIRS -~ NOM @221 IN. DlaM STHEL WIRE SUPPLIED IN 18-
IN, LENSTHS, FRICTION FITTED BETWEEN WOODR JOISTS, FOUR CLIFS ARE LBED PER
48 N LENGTH OF BATT, INSTALLED 4 ANPR M-8/8 IN. FROM EACH END OF THE

BATT,

B, REEGILIENT CHANNELS =« RESILIENT CHANNELS, 2=1722 IN. WIDE BY 12 IN,
DEEF, FORMED FROM NO. 28 MBG SALY STEEL AND SHAFED A8 SHOUN, 8RACED
& IN. O PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS, CHANNELS OVERLAPFED 4 N AT SPLICES
AND SECURED TO EACH JOIST WITH ONE 1-7/8 IN. LONG TYPFE & BUGLE HEAD
OTEEL SCREWS. ARDITIONAL RESILIENT CHANNELS POSITIONED 60 48 TD
CONCIDE WITH END JOINTS OF &TPeUM BOARD (ITEM 1) ARDITIONAL CIHANNELS
SHALL EXTEND MIN & IN, BEYOND EACH BIDE OF BOARD,

&A, STEEL FRAMING MEMBERE: -~ (OPTIONAL, NOT BHOWN) == A8 AN ALTERNATE
TO ITEM & == BURRING CHANNELS AND STEEL ERAMING MEMBERS A6 DESCRIBED

BELCU

A, FURRING CHANNELS -- FORMED OF NO. 28 &4 Galv STEEL, 2-3/8 IN. LIDE
BY /8 IN. DEER, SPACED & N, OC, PERPENDICULAR TO TRUSSES, CHAMNNELS
SECURED TO TRUSSES A DESCRIBED N ITEM B, ENDS OF ADJOINING CHANNELS
OVERLAPPED & N, AND TIED TOGETHER WITH DOUBLE STRAND OF NO, 18 SUks
ALY STEEL WRE NEAR EACH END OF OVERLAP, ADDITIONAL RESILIENMT
CHANNELS FPOBITIONED 80 AS TO CONCIDE WITH BEND JOINTS OF &GYPLLIM BOARD
ml ADDITIONAL CHANNELS BHALL EXTEND MIN B IN, BEYOND BACH SIDE OF
B. STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS: -- USED TO ATTACH PURRING CHANNELS (ITEM
A) TO TRUBSES (ITEM 2, CLIPE SACED 32 IN, OC AND BECURED TO THE! BOTTOM
CHORD TO ALTERNATING JOIBT WITH ONE NO, & X 2-1/2 IN. COARSE DRYIUALL
SCREW THROUGH CENTER GROMMET, FURRING CHANNELS ARE FRICTION 19ITTED
INTO SLIFS. ADJOINING CHANNELS ARE OVERLAPPED AL DESCRIBED IM ITEM A
ARRITIONAL CLIFS REQUIRED TO HOLD FURRING CHANNEL THAT SUPPORTS THE
GTYPEUM BOARD BUTT JOINTS, 48 DESCRIBED N ITEM 1.

PLITEGQ INC == TY™E HENIE &L

T SYPEHM BOARD: -- NOM B/8 IN. THICK, 4 BT WIDE SYeduM Boims, BAGE
LATER INSTALLED WiTH LONG DIMENSION PERPENG [CULAR TO RESILIENT
CHANNELS AND SIDE JOINTS CENTERED BETUEEN WOOD JOISTS. BUTTEL END
JOINTS IN ADJACENT ROUS STAGGRERED MIN 32 IN. BASE LATER SECUREID TO
RESILIENT CHANNELS WITH | IN. LONG TTPE & BUGLE HEAD STEEL SCREWS
SPACED 16 IN, O IN THE FELD, END JOINTS OF BASE LATER SiMILARLY
FASTENED TO ADDITIONAL PIECES OF RESILIENT CHANNEL POSITIONED AT END
JOINT LOCATIONS WITH | IN. LONG TYRE & BUGLE HEAD STEEL SCREWS HPACED 8
IN. OC. FACE LATER INSTALLED WITH LONG DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR TO
RESILIENT CHANNELS, PACE LATER SECURED TO RESILIENT CHANNELS UATH 1-B/8
IN, LONG TYRE 8 BUGLE HEAD STEEL SCREWS SPACED & IN, OC IN THE FFIELD,
BUTTED END JOINTS BECURED TO BASE LAYER UATH 1-1/2 IN. LONG TYPE & BUGLE
HEAD STEEL SBCREWS 4PACED 8 IN. OC. PACE LATER SIDE JOINTS OFFSIET MIN 24
IN. FROM BASE LATER SIDE JOINTS, RACE LATER END JOINTS OFFSET MIN I& IN.
FROM END JOINTS OF BABE LATER.

AMERICAN GYPAUM SO -~ TYPE AG-C

CERTAINTEEDR GYEUM ING == TYEE &
C&C NG -~ TYPES C, [P-22

CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS ORPERATING CO, L L £ -- TYRES LaFC-C,
LERFE-Grd

GEOMAIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L © -- TYTES B, DAPC, Ta-C.,

NATICNAL GTREUM SO -~ TTPES Fik-C, FOW-C, Fil-G

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L £, DBA PABCO GYMEUM -- TYPE £,

UNITED STATES GTPEIM S0 -- TYPES €, IP-M2

USG BORAL ZAWAW DRYWALL L L C &FZ -~ TYPE ©

USG MEXICO 8 A DEC V-~ TYPES £, I*-X2

8, FINISHING STSTEM - (NOT SHOUN) == VINTL, DRYT OR FREMIMED JOINT
COMPOUND, AFPELIEDR IN TUWD SOATS TO JOINTS AND SCREW-HEADS, NOM 2 IN,
WDE PARER TARE EMBEDDED IN FIRET LATER OF COMPOUND OVER ALL JOINTS,
A5 AN ALTERNATE, NOM 5/32 N, THICK VENSER PLASTER MAY BE APPELIED TO
THE ENTIRE SURFACE OF GYIEUM BOARD.

2. ACOUSTICAL SEALANT - (CPTIONAL) == 4 BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

AFPL&TGMTBP!MQFMMJ&N‘%MW-WR&L

DESIGN NO. U324
DEARING WaLL RATING —2 HR

STC RATING - &2

@ @

&)

PAEEMISALAAL AN LML A
e ond

I r

L WOOD STUDSS -- NOM 2 BY 4 [N, SPACEL 18 IN. OC. STUDS CROGS BRACED AT MID-HEIGHT AND EFIECTIVELY FIRE STOPPED

AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALL.

2. RESILIENT CHANNEL -~ 25 M&G GALY STEHEL, NOM 2-172 IN WIDE BY 172 IN. DEEP. RESILENT SHANNELS PLACED
PERPENDICULAR TO 6TUDS, SRACED VEIRTISALLY MAX 24 N, OO, FLANGE FORETION ATTACHED TO BACH NTERSECTING STUD

WITH 1 IN. LONG TYPE & STEEL SCRELS,

24, STEEL PRAMING MEMBERS! -- (OPTIONAL, NOT BHOUN) == AS AN ALTERNATE TO [TEM 2, FURRING CHANNELS AND STEEL

FrRAMNG MEMBERS A8 DESCRIBED BEL.OW:

A, FURRNG CHANNELS -- FORMED OF NO. 25 M8% QALY STEEL. 2-8/16 IN. OR 2-23/22 N, WDE BY 7/8 IN. DEEP, SPACED 24 IN.
OO0 PERFENDICULAR TO STUDS, CHANNELS SECURED TO STUDS 48 DESCRIEIED N [TEM B, ENDS OF ADJONING CHANNELS
ARE OVERLAPPED & N, AND TIED TOGETHER TH DOUBLE STRAND OF NO. 18 BlIG SGaly STEEL UIRE NEAR BACH BEND OF
OVERLAP, AB AN ALTERNATE, ENDS OF ADJOINING CHANNELS MAY BE OVEIRLASPED & IN, AND SECURED TOGETHER WITH
TWO SELF-TAPPING "6 FRAMING SCREWS, MIN. 118 IN. LONG AT THE MIDPOINT' OF THE OVERLAP, WITH ONE SCREL ON EACH

FLANGE OF THE

B, OTEEL FRAMING MEMBERS - UISED TO ATTACH FURRING CHANNELS (ITEM 40 TO STUDS (ITEM 1, CLIRS SPACED 48 N OC,
AND SECURED TO STUDS WITH NO, 8 > 2-1/2 IN, COARSE DRTWALL SCREW THIROUGH THE CENTER GROMMET, PLRRING
CHANNELS ARE FRICTION FITTED INTO LIPS, RSIC-] CLIP FOR USE LATH 2-8/16 IN WIDE FURRING CHANNELS, FSIC-| (218)

CLIF FOR UBE WITH 2-23/82 IN. WIDE FURRING CHANNELS.
. PAC INTERNATIONAL L L & == TTPES ROKS-|, ROKS-] (2,182

?B,EST!ELIEIMAHN& MEMSBERS: -~ (OFTICNAL, NOT SHOUN) -- FURRING CHANNELS AND STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS A5 DESCRIBED

A, FURRING CHANNELS -- FORMED OF N¢. 28 ME4 GALY STEEL. 2-3/2 IN. WIDE 2Y 1/8 IN. DEEP, SRACED 24 IN. o
PERFENDICULAR TQ STUDS. CHANNELS SECURED TO STUDS AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM B. ENDS OF ADJONING CHANNELS ARE
OVERLAPPED & N AND TIED TOGETIHER UITH DOUBLE STRAND OF NO. 18 Sl &ALY STEEL WRE NEAR EACH END OF
OVERLAR®, 48 AN ALTERNATE, ENOS OF ADJONING CHANNELS MAY BE OVEIRLAITED & IN. AND SECURED TOGETHER WITH
TWO BELF-TAPRING % FRAMNG SCREWS, MIN. 716 IN. LONG AT THE MIDIEOINT OF THE OVERLAP, WITH ONE 6CREL ON EACH

FLANGE OF THE CHANNEL. &Y™SUM BiOARD ATTACHED TO PURRING CHANNELS AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 3.

B, STEEL FRAMNG MEMBERS ~» USED TO ATTACH FURRING CRHANNELS (ITEM Bad) TO STUDS. CLIPS SPACED 48 IN. OC, GENIE
CLIFS SECURED TO STUDRS WITH NO. 8 X 1-12 IN. COARBE DRTWALL SCREW THROUSH THE CENTER HOLE. FURRING CHANNELS

ARE FRICTION FITTED INTO LIPS,
C. PLITER INC == TYTE GENE CLI™

¢, ﬂghmm HEMBERS: == (OPTIONAL, NOT SHOUWN -- FURRING CHANNELS AND STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS A5 DESCRIBED

A, FURRNG CHANNELS -- FORMED OF NEO. 25 MBG GALY STEEL. 8PACED 24 IN. OF PERPENDICULAR TO BTUDS. CHANNELS
SECURED TO STUDS AS DESCRIBED N IMTEM B. ENDS OF ADJOINING CHANNELS OVERLAPPED & IN. AND TIED TOSETHER
WTH DOUBLE STRAND OF NC. 18 Al GALVANIZED STHEL UIRESAYPHM BOARD ATTACHED TO FURRING CHANNELS AS

PESCRIBED IN ITEM 3,

B, BTEEL FRAMING MEMBERS -- USED TO ATTACH PURRING CHANNELS (ITEM 2040 TO 8TUDS, CLIFS SFPACED 42 IN 20, AND
SECURED TO STUDS WITH 2 IN. COARSE DRYWALL SCREW WITH | IN. DIAM WASIHER THROUGH THE CENTER HOLE. FURRING

CHANNELS ARE FRICTION FITTED INTS CLIPS,

C. STURCO BUILDING STSTEMS -- RESILMOUNT SOUND ISOLATION CLIFS - TYPE A28TR

3, GYPELM BOARD! == B/8 IN, THICK, 4 FT WIDE, ATTACHED TO FURRING CHANNELS: BASE LAYER UITH | IN. LONG TYPE 6 STEEL
BCREWS SPACED MAX 24 IN. OC, FACE LATER WITH 1-8/8 IN. LONG TYPE & STEIEL SCREWS BPACED MAX 12 IN. OC, ATTACHED
TO UWCoD STUDS: BAGE LATER WITH 1-1/8 IN. LONG 60 COATED NAILS SPACHED MAX 14 IN. OC, FACE LATER WITH 2-3/8 IN.
LONG 8D COATEDR NALS SPACED MaX 1IN OC, BASE LATERS INSTALLED VERTICALLY, FACE LATERS INSTALLED

HORIZONTALLY WITH BUTT JOINTS OFFSET 16 IN. FROM BABE LATERS,
AMERICAN GYPSUM CO - TTPES 4G6-C
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC -- TVPE &
CEC NG == TYPES C, P2, IPC-4R

CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS OPERATING CO, L L © -~ TTRE LEFS-C/A,

SEORG|A-PACIFC SYPUM L L © -- TYPES B, DAPC, TG-C.
NATIONAL GYPSIM SO == TYPES EXP-C, FSK-C, FSW-C, F8l-G.

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L £, DBA PABCO GYPEUM -- TYPE & OR PZ-C.

FEANEL REY & &4 -« TYPE PRC

THAl ETEUM PRODUCTS PCL -~ TYTE &

UNITED STATES GYRSUM CO -- TYPES C, IP-X2, IPC-AR,
Ued BORAL ZAWAL DRYWALL L L © &2 -- TYPE ©
USS MEXICO & A DE & V == TYFES &, IP-X2, FC-4AR

4, BATTS AND BLANKETS* == NOM 2 IN, THIEZE MINERAL WOOL INSULATION, 98 N, LONG, CUT TO B N, UDTHS, FRICTION FITTED

BETUEEN STUDS IN WALL CAVITY.
ROMUL INC == TYHE AFS

Ad, BATTS AND BLANKETS -~ GLASS PIEIR INSULATION, THE CAVITIES FCRMED BIY THE 6TUDS FRICTION PIT WITH MR-12 UNFACED
FIBERSL ASS NSULATION BATTS MEASURENG &-1/4 IN. THICK AND B-1/4 IN. WIDE. 6EE BATTS AND BLANKETS (BZJZ) CATEGORY

FOR NAMES OF CLASSIFIED SOMPANIES.

B, JOINT TAPE AND COMPOUND == VINYL, [HRT OR PREMXED JOINT COMPOUND, AFPLIED TO JOINTS, SCREW HEADS, AND NalL

HEADS (TS AFPLICATIONSN PARER TAPE EMBEDDED IN FIRET LAYER OF CIOMPOUND OVER ALL JOINTE,
(NOT SHOUN, OFTICNAL) 4 BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SHALANT ARPLIED ARCUND THE PARTITION

&, CAULKING AND SEALANTS --
FERIMETER FOR SOUND CONTROL

T. BTC RATING -- THE &TC RATING OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY |15 62 WHEN IT 18 CONSTRUCTED 45 DESCRIBED BY ITEMS | THROUGH

B, EXCE™T,

A, ITEM 24, ABOVE -- STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS: SHALL BE USED TO ATTACH WALLBOARD TO 8TUDS ON EITHER THE

ACOUSTICAL SOURCE OR RECHIVING SIDE OF THE WALL ASSEMBLT.

B, ITEM 44 ABOVE -- BATTS AND BLANICETS 48 DESCRIBED ABOVE, FIBERGL.ASS INSULATION SHALL BE USED.

C.ITEM &, ABOVE -- CAULKING AND SEALANTS (NOT SHOUN, 4 BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT BHALL BE APPLIED ARCUND

THE PARTITION FERIMETER FOR 6OUND CONTROL.

8. WALL AND PARTITION FAZINGS AND AGICESSORIES -- (OFPTIONAL, NOT SHOWN == NOMINAL 122 N, THISIK, 4 FT WIDE PANELS,
FOR OPTIONAL USE A5 4N ADDITIONAL LATER ON ONE OR BOTH SIDES OF THE ASSEMELY. PANELS ATTACHED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RIECOMMENDATIONS, WHEN THE QR-B22 OR QR-BID MANEL 15 INSTALLED BETWEEN THE
LOoD FRAMNG AND THE UL CLASSIPISIED GYREUM BOARD, THE REQUIRED UL, CLABSFIED &TPSUM BOARD LAYER(S) |&/ARE

TO BE INSTALLED AS INDICATED AS TO

AND SPACING, EXCEIST THAT THE REQUIRED FASTENER LENGTH

' FASTENER TYPE
SHALL BE INCREASED BY 4 MINIMUM SIF 172 IN. NOT BEVALUATED OR INTENDED A8 4 SUBSTITUTE FOR THE REGUIRED LATER!S)

OF UL CLASSIFIED STPSUM BOARD,

PABCO BULDING PRODUCTS L L ©, DBA PABCO GYEUIM -- TYRE QUIETROCK QR-BO2 AND GR-BID
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SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"
CODE SUMMARY :
DESCRIPTION CODE REFERENCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED .
APPLICABLE CODES S
BUILDING CODE MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE CURRENT AMENDMENT 9TH EDITION & 2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE SEPARATIONS 3
ACCESSIBILITY CODE 521 CMR — MA ACCESSIBILUTY REGULATIONS
PLUMBING CODE 248 CMR — MA PLUMBING REGULATIONS TENANT SEPARATION : TABLE 508.4 : 2—HR FIRE RATED : 2—HR FIRE RATED
MECHANICAL CODE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, ED. 2015 EXIT ENCLOSURE SEPARATION . 1022.1 : NONE : NONE
ELECTRICAL CODE 527 CMR — MA FIRE PREVENTION AND ELECTRICAL REGULATIONS
FIRE PROTECTION INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, ED. 2015
ENERGY INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, ED. 2015 OCCUPANT LOAD
GROSS FLOOR AREA : 1,163 sq.ft. FIRST FL.
PROJECT NARRATIVE 2,558  sq.ft.
THIS PROJECT IS A A RESTAURANT RENOVATION AT AN EXISTING MIXED USE {3—FAMILY RESIDENTIAL & RESTAURANT) BUILDING. THE SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES, INTERIOR FLOCR AREA ALLOCWANCE : 1004.1.2 : COMM KITCHEN =1050/200 sf = 6
CONSTRUCTION, TO INSTALL NEW RESTAURANT EQUIPMENTS, EXHAUST HOODS, FIRE ALARM AND ANSUL SYSTEM, STOREFRONT PLUS NEW SIGNAGE AT THE BUILDING EXTERIOR. THE : MECHANICAL =150/ Q0 sf = 1 7 ACTUAL (BASEMENT)
PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK DOES NOT AFFECT THE HEIGHT OF THE EXISTING BUILDING.
: UNCONCONCENTRATED
(TABLE /CHAIRS) =673 per 15sf NET =45 29 ACTUAL
: COUNTER (CHAIRS ONLY)=56 per 7sf = 8 8 ACTUAL
: FIXED SEATING =15'—-0" per 18" =10 10 ACTUAL
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 47 (1ST FLOOR)
DESCRIPTION CODE_REFERENCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED
REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXITS TABLE 1006.3.2(2) 1 1 St
: . X y o, am
USE GROUP : 303 = : B (RESTAURANT) MIN. EXIT SEPARATION 2 = = i
LESS THAN 49 PEOPLE MAXIUM EGRESS PATH (GROUND FLOOR) : 1017.2 : 200 FEET : 93 BASEMENT, 45'-0" 1ST FL Date: MAR 17, 2021
CONSTRUCTION TYPE : TABLE 601 : OB : 9B EGRESS WIDTH ESERVING > 50) : 1020.2 : 44 INCHES : 44"
(NO CHANGE) EGRESS WIDTH (SERVING <=50) : 1020.2 : 36 INCHES : 36" Scale: AS NOTED
NO. OF STORIES (BUILDING) : TABLE 504.4 : 3 + BASEMENT : 3 + BASEMENT
COVERED MALL : 402.0 : NO : NO
SPRINKLERED . 903.2.1.2 . NO . NO WATER CLOSETS : 248 CMR : FEMALE: 1/30, MALE: 1/60 : 1 ACCESSIBLE UNISEX, 1 UNISEX Dwg by: XXX
MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM : IEBC 912.2.2 & IBC 907.2.7 : YES . YES LAVATORY 10:10 : 1/200 PER SEX 1 STAFF
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM : PER MECHANICAL CODE : YES : YES DRINKING FOUNTAIN TABLE 1 : NONE : NONE Checked: XXX
UTILITY SINK : 1 : 1 Drawing & AO 5
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RESTAURANT 0 1163 0 0 1163
BASEMENT 1395 0 0 0 1395
TOTAL PER FLOOR 1395 1875 1085 695 5050
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TOTAL BUILDING AREA 5050 sf
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DEMOLITION KEY NOTES

REMOVE PORTION OF STAIR & LANDING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
[ WORK.

| o REMOVE DOOR, PREP SURFACES FOR NEW DOOR OR NEW
5 WINDOW.

/ 111
s lor e 1 e REMOVE OR RELOCATE EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
L W NO WORK (LOCATION OR DISPOSAL TED)
= HATCHED @ REMOVE MASONRY, PREP FLOOR TO RECIEVE NEW FINISHES

AREA
L) e L REMOVE MASONRY CURB CLOSE TO FLOOR. DO NOT DISTURB
[ s, 7 / 7 OTHER MASONRY STRUCTURE IN THIS AREA WHICH IS

” I 1% iy e j { _ SUPPORTING A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF THE BUILDING ABOVE.
[l

3 F_ ; / ﬂi REMOVE WHOLE OR PORTION OF MASONRY WALL AS REQUIRED 137 Robbins Rd
000 o] il l
ﬂ““\/@
_L REMOVE GLASS BLOCK, PREP SURFACE TO RECIEVE NEW

FOR NEW WORK. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LINTEL Arlington, MA 02476
!
[ i—— |
b v 7 /” WINDOWS.
—————— o — o RELOCATE ELECTRIC PANELS AND EQUIPMENT TO NEW LOCATION
~ [ ALONG EASTERN FOUNDATION WALL
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Su Du
212 Western Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

3/19/2021

To:

City of Cambridge

Board of Zoning Appeal
831 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

Re: 212 Eatery at 212 Western Ave, Cambridge MA
Dear Board of Zoning Appeal,
| herby grant permission to ZVZ Studio LLC to apply for a zoning variance regarding the amount

of non-residential use in the basement. Thank you.

* Sincerely,

o)

o A
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122-172

CAMBRIDGE AFFORDABLE HOUSING CORP.

1770 MASS AVE #331
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

125-116-117

DU, SU & YIFEI DU
37 SHADY HILL RD
WESTON, MA 02483

126-126

RAYCE REALTY LLC

228 WESTERN AVE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
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WINCHEL DANIEL D & LAY SARAH D TRS
20 HOWARD ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

123-89

WESTERN AEROSPACE LLC
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CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

123-90

CAMBRIDGE CITY OF

C/0 CAMBRIDGE HOSPITAL
1493 CAMBRIDGE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
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CLARKE, MARTIN E

TRUSTEE OF THE CLARKE FAMILY TRUST
15 JAY ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
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RAYCE REALTY LLC

228 WESTERN AVE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

MARKUS VON ZABERN, ARCHITECT
137 ROBBINS ROAD
ARLINGTON, MA 02476
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MURRIEL, OSCAR R. & SALLIE B. MURRIEL,
TRS. OF MURRIEL FAMILY TRUST

38 HOWARD STREET

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-3720

125-2

BRADSHAW, PATRICIA
208 WESTERN AVE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
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City of _Cambridge-
' MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
- (617) 349-6100

BZA
POSTING NOTICE — PICK UP SHEET

The undersigned picked up the notice board for the Board of Zoning
Appeals Hearing.

\q— | ,
Name: > }Lj ZHM) Date: {5 2 \D ‘ @OZJ

(Print) :

Address: __ 7/ WML %/L |
Case No. (ém.F //Wzﬁ-go_zf/

Hearing Date: g§/ / o) g / G /

Thank you,
Bza Members
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